
References: FS50070469, FS71 451, FS50079619, F550073293,
FS50083202

lnfonmetlon Commlgslonerrs Clfflce
pnomot¡ng putrlic aceese to official information

and p¡otecting your porsonal informat¡on

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 (Section 51)

fNFqFMAïqN NgïfCE*

Dated 6th June 2006

Name of Public Authority:

Address of Public Authority:

House of Commons

House of Commons
London
SWl A OAA

The lnformation Commissioner (the "Commissioner") has the power under secl¡on 51 of
the Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (the "Acl") to serve a public authority with a notice (in
lhe Act referred to as "information notice") requiring it, within such time as specified in the
notice, to furnish the Commissioner, in such a form as may be so specified, with such
information relating to an application under section 50, to compliance with any ol the
requirements of Part I of the Act or to conformity with the codes of practice under section
45 and 46.

Nature of Gomplaints

The lnformation Commissioner (the "Commissioner") has received complaints in relation
to requests for information made to the House of Commons for information perta¡ning to
the expenses claimed by Members of Parliament. A complete líst of these complaints can
be found in Annex A to this Notice.

The Commissioner is considering, under seclion 50 of the Freedom of lnformation Act
2000 (the "Act"), whether the requests have been dealt with in accordance with the
requirements of Parl I of lhe Act.

The Commissioner considers the requested ínformation to be of relevance to this purpose.

On 17 October 2005 the Commissioner made an informal request to the House of
Commons to provide access To the information requested above. A copy of the requesl is
attached to this Notice.

The House of Commons replied in an email of 1B October 2005. To date the
Commissioner has not been provided access to the information he requesled. A copy of
the response is attached to this Notice.



Beferences: FS50070469, FS71451, FS50079619, FS50073293'
FS50083202

Informat¡ôn Commlsslonenrs clfflce
Promoting publie access to olf¡êiel inlormstion

ãnd proiect¡ng youn personal information

lnformation Required

ln view of the matters described above the Commissioner hereby gives notice that in

exercise of his powers under section 51 of the Act he requires that the House of

Commons shall, within 30 days of the date of this Notice, provide the opportunily to the
Commissioner andior his nominated staff

to inspect the information held in relation to the expenses claimed by Members of
Parliament and refused to the applicants listed in Annex A
to inspect the information contained in other records relating to the expenses
claimed by Members of Parliament for comparative purposes.

Failure to comply

Failure to comply with the steps described above may result in the Cornmissioner making
written certification of this fact to the High Court (or the Court of Session in Scotland)
pursuant to seclion 54 of the Act, and may be dealt with as a contempt of court.

Right of Appeal

There is a right of appeal against this lnformation Notice to the lnformation Tribunal (the
"Tribunal"). lnformation about the appeals process can be obtained from:

lnformation Tribunal Tel:0845 6000 877
Arnhem House Support Centre Fax: 01 16 249 4253
PO Box 6987 Email: informationtribunal@dca.gsi.gov'uk
Leicester
LE1 6ZX

Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 28 days of the date on

which this lnformation Notice is served. lf Notice of Appeal is served late the Tribunal will

a

a



References: FS50070469, FS7'1451, FS50079619, FS50073293,
FS50083202

lnfonmotlon Comml¡¡lonsF¡s Cltflag
Promotlng publiq acc€ss to olf¡c¡al ¡nfonmat¡on

€nd proÈoct¡ng your pêrson8l ¡nformÉÈ¡on

not accept il unless it is of the opinion that ít is just and right to do so by reason of special
circumstances.

Dated the 6th day of June 2006

Signed r .+rr;t:f4rl I rltj!J.1..i!:J,..:r;ijrt.¡tir{ . .irn.¡r! r.. i-,

Phil Boyd
Assistant Commissioner

lnformation Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Waler Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SI€ sAF
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rence: -FS50081525

h@cd-hr.ft.

Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (Section 51)

lnformation Notice

Date 19 October 2006

Her sury.
I Horse Guards Parade
London
SWlA 2HO

on 51

;

Unber section 51 of the Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (the "Act"), which is set out
belþw, the lnformation Commissioner (the "Commissioner") has the power to serve a
notice on a public authority requiring it to furnish him wilh any information he requires to
enforce the requirements of the Act.

- (1) lf the Commissioner -
(a) has received an application under section 50, ...

heimay serve the authoríty with a notice (in this Act referred to as "an information
notice") requiring it, within such time as is specifìed in the notice, to furnish the
Commissioner, in such form as may be so specifìed, with such information relating to the
application, to compliance with Part I or to conformity with the code of practice as is so
spècified.
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Commissioner has received an a cation under section 50 for a decision whether
a uest information made (the complainant)of I

to HM Treasury on the 6 April 2005, has been
tn accordance e requ rements of Part I of the Act

I

Thb complainant made his application for a decision on the 3 November 2005 by
co¡firmíng his wísh to proceed with a complaint that he had previously made on the 24
Juhe 2005.



FS500B1 525

N of Complaint

ThÞ complainant made a request to HM Treasury on the 6 April 2005 for;
I

I

"...,Counsel's Opinion supporting Mr Gordon Brown's declaration of the Financial
Seivices and Markets Bill's compatibility with the Human Rights Act 1998... [and]...any. -;deËsr:ner,rtat¡iÞn$fië, nicaùen+ffê Treast
reçjard to this compatibility with human rights."

r

HM Treasury refused the request and issued a refusal notice on the 5 May 2005.

I

On;the 24 June 2005 the complainant forwarded a copy of the refusal nolice to the
Coinmissioner and complained that he found the response "entirely unsatísfactoty", ât
Whjcfi:time he was adviged rby the eommissioner to pursue the rnatter through the
deþañment's internal complaints procedure.

I

Following the internal review the complainant informed the Commissioner, on the 3
Noùember 2005, that he still wished to pursue his complaint over HM Treasury's refusal
of l¡is request under section 50 of the Act.

. Despite requests and correspondence over an extended period the Commissioner is not
satisfied that HM Treasury has provided him with sufficient information relating to the
application to allow him to properly consider the complaint in this matter.

lnformalion Required 1

ln view of the matters described above the Commissioner hereby gives notice that in the
exercise of his powers under section 51 of the Act he requires that Her Majesty's
Treasury shall, within 30 days of the date of this Notice, furnish the Commissioner with a
copy of the information specifìed below, namely:

1) Counsel's Opinion supporting Mr Gordon Brown's declaration of the Financial
Services and Markets Bill's compatibility with the Human Rights Act 1998 and any
doiumentation and communications the Treasury (Mr Brown in particular) has with
regãrd to this compatibility with human rights, other than lhat which it has previously
supplied.

2) The information to be provided should include all legal advice obtained by HM
Tre,asury on the Financial Services and Markets Bill's compatibility with the Human

Act 1998, including any legal advice provided by the Law Offìcers, other than that
it has previously supplied.

3) AM Treasury should also furnish the Commissioner with confirmation that it does not
hold any additional legal advice on this matter.

I



Refelence: FS500B'1525

I

Failure to Gomply

court

Failure to cornply with lhe steps described above may result in the Commissioner
making written cedifìca{ion of this fact to the High Court (or the Court of Sessíon in
Scotland) pursuant to seclion 54 of the Act, and may be dealt with as a contempt of

ht of Appeal

Thåre is a right of appeal against this lnformation Notice to the lnformation Tribunal
lnformation about the appeals process can be obtained from:

lnfôrmation Tribunal Tel: 0845 6000 877
Rrrjnem House Support Centre Fax: 01 18 249 4253
P0 Box 6987 Email: informationtribunal@dca.g$i.gov.uk
Leibester
LE¡ 6zx

Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 28 days of the date on
which this lnformation Notice is served. lf Notice of Appeal is served late the Tribunal will
not accept it unless it is of the opinion that it is just and right to do so by reason of
special círcumstances.

I

I

J

ated

lnfårm

lnform

Wilmslow
Ghêshire
SKg 5AF
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Reference: FS5008B137

lnlomstlon Gommf s¡longrt ¡ Ollloa

RECIi'v'I')

2 0 APR 2007

FOii íì:' '' '\'':'' *

Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 {Section 5l)
I

lnformation Notice

19 Aprll2007

Public Authority:
Address:

General Medical Gouncil
Regent's Place
350 Euston Road
London
NWl 3JN

Section 51

Under section 51 of the Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (the "Actn), which is
set out below, the lnformation Commissioner (the .Commissionef) has the
power to serve a notice on a public authority requiring it to furnish him with
any information he requires to enforce the requírements of the Act.

51. - (1) lf the Commissioner -
(a)has received an application under section 50, ...

he may serve the authority with a notice (in this Act refened to as 'an
information notice") requiring it, within such time as is specified in the notice,
to fumish the Commissíoner, in such form as may be so specified, with such
information relating to the application, to compliance wilh Part I or to
conformity with lhe code of practice as is so specified.

Application under section 50

The Commíssioner
decision whelher a

has received an appl ication under section 50 for a
heuest for information made

complainant)of
Ito the Gen Council ('the GMC') on 15 April 2005. as been

dealt wilh in accordance with the requirements of Part I of the Act.



Reference: F550088137

lnfonvrotlon Comrñl.tlt¡ncnts Elflloc

Nature of Gornplaint

requested that the GMC provide information relatlng to a
ade to the GMC regarding

itted a complaint to the Commissioner because she was
dissatisfied with the GMC's handling of the request in that it refu sed to
disclose some of the information requested, referring to section 41 of the Act
and citing section 40. ln subsequent communication with the Commissioner
lhe GMC have also cited section 32.

lnformation Required

The Commissioner hereby gives notice that in exerc¡se of hís powers under
sect¡on 51 of the Act, he requires lhat the public authority shall, within 30 days
of the date of this Notice, furnish the Commissioner with the following
information.

Éù

1.
2,
3,

PCC Transcript
PCC Transcript
PCC Transcript

29t01t2001
30t01t2001
0110812001

The Commíssioner requires that the public authority indicate clearly which
parts of the informalion have previously been released to the complainant,
that any part of the information that has been exempted is marked clearly as
to which exemption has þeen applied in each instance.

Failure to Comply

Failure lo comply with the steps described above may result in the
Commissioner making written certification of this fact to the High Court (or the
Court of Session in Scotland) pursuant to section 54 of the Acl, and may be
dealt with as a conlempt of court.

Right of Appeal

There is a right of appeal agarnst this lnfonnation Notice to the lnformation
Triþunal, lnformation about the appeals process can be obtained from:

lnformation Tribunal Tel: 0845 6000 877
Arnhem House Support Centre Fax: 01 16 249 4253
PO Box 6987 Email: informationtribunal@dca.gsi.gov,uk
Leicester
LE1 6ZX



Reference: FS50088137

Inlorm¡tf on ëommlg¡lonsrta CtllÞa

Any Notice of Appeat should be served on the Tribunatwithin 28 days ol the
date on which this lnformalion NotÍce is served. lf Nolice of Appeal is served
late the Tríbunal will not accept it unless it is of the opinion that ít is just and
right to do so by reason of special circumstances.

Dated

Signed:

Jane Durkin
Assistant Gomrnissloner

lnformali on Com missioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wltmslow
Gheshire
SKg sAF



Reference: FS50093195

Public Authority:

Address:

Section 5{

1

Freedom of lnforrnation Act 2000 (Section 51)

lnformation Notice

l6 October 2007

National Offender Management Service (as an executive
agency of the Ministry of Justíce)
Abell House
John lslip Street
London
SWlP 4LH

f:, lr'...;i,;:..ì I
ù il,,l/ i

a f 
^rì,,r 

¡^¡.,,1I I U!,i 1...'r

t,.rlr.t {f :.i i".".'-'.):ri..:,.a:r
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Under section 51 of the Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (the 'Act"), which is set
out below, the lnformation Commissioner (the "Commissione/) has the power to
serve a notice on a public authority requiring it to furnish him with any information
he requires to enforce the requirements of the Act.

51. - (1 ) lf the Commissioner -
(a) has received an application under section 50, ...

he may serve the authority with a notice (in this Act referred to as'an ínformation
notice") requiring it, within such time as is specifìed in the notice, to furnish the
Commissioner, in such form as may be so specified, with such information
relating to the application, to compliance with Part I or to conformity with the code
of practice as is so specified.

Section 51(8) provides that information in accordance with section 51 includes
unrecorded ínformation.

Application under section 50

2. The Commissioner has received an n under section 50 for a decision as
mplainant) of
to the National

nagemen erv nuary been dealt with
in accordance with the requirements of Part I of the Act, At the time of the request
NOMS was an executive agency of the Home Offìce. However responsibility for
NOMS transferred to the Ministry of Justice ('MOJ') on 9 May 2007 and therefore
this information notice is served on the MOJ.

made the co
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Reference: FS50093195

Nature of Gomplaint

3,

7.

10

The publíc author¡ty responded to the request on 27 January 2A05. This letter did

not specifically address the points in the complainant's request and cited seclion

40Q) of the Act in respect of the certificate that he had asked for.

Although the complainant complained about the response that he had received to

his request by letter of 2 Februa ry 2005 and further correspondence passed

between the public authority and the complainant, the public authority did not

conduct an internal review of its decision not to release the information'

The complainant therefore complained to the Commissioner by letter of 27

October 2005 about the way his request had been handled and that he had not

received all of the information that he requested'

During a telephone conversation with the Commissioner on 17 August 2006, the

publiCauthority explained that it had not originally treated the request as having

been made under ihe terms of the Act. The public authority requested that the

Commissioner provide it with cop¡es of the relevant documents relating to the

matter. The Commissioner therefore sent the public authority copies of the

request, the refusal notice and the other pertinent conespondence on the

understanding that the public authority would conduct an internal review in the

time taken foittre case to be allocated to a complaints officer for investigation.

At the time of allocation, the review had not been conducted. The Commissioner

was asked again by the public authority to provide the relevant documents. This

was done on tO May 2AA7. The internal review was then carried out by the public

authority and the oulcome c¡mmunicated to the complainant in a letter of 28 June

2007. T-he certificate was sent to the complainant in redacted form and a lot more

information was provided by way of answers to the complainant's questions.

Following this, the complainant confirrned to the Commissioner that he was not

satisfied with this response to his request and that he wished to pursue his

complaint about the iesponse to his request and the redactions made to the

certificate.

The Commissioner therefore asked the public authority for further information and

submissions to assist with his investigation. This was done initially by telephone

call of 23 August 2007 and was followed by a letter and an email of the same

date.

To dale, the Commissioner has not received a response to his email and letter of

23 August 2OA7 . The public authority did email the Commissioner on 29 August

2007 tõ explain that the deparlment had transferred to the Ministry of Justice and

províded the name of a contact that would be responsible for the reply'

When no response was received by 27 September 2007, the Commissioner

telephoned the public authority and it was agreed that it would respond by 12

B.

I

2

11



Reference; FS50093195

October 2007. The Commissioner made further telephone calls to the public

authority on 5, B and 12 October 2007 to ensure that it still intended to respond by
the agreed deadline. On B October 2Q07 , it was confirmed that the response
would be with the Commissioner as agreed. On the other two occasions, the
contact was not in the offlce.

lnformation Required

12. ln view of the matters described above the Cornmíssioner hereby gives notice
that in the exercise of his powers under section 51 of the Act he requires that the
public authority shall, within 30 days of the date of this Notice, fumish the
Commissioner with a copy of the information specifìed below, namely:

13, A full and comprehensive response to the Commissione¡'s letter and email of 23
August 2007 in particular:

. A complete unredacted copy of the certificate requested by the complainant.

a The name of the official that set lhe taritf has been withheld on the basis that
the exemptions at sections 40 and 38 of the Act apply. Please províde a more
detailed explanation as to why these exemptions apply. ln particular, please
explain why it would be unfair to release the information, thus breaching the
first data protection principle in relation to section 40. Please also provide an
explanation of the harm that would, or would be likely to arise, in relation to
the official in respecl of section 38. Please also provide more detail about the
public interest factors considered for and against disclosure in relation to
section 38 and explain why in this case the public interest was found to favour
maintainin g the exemption.

Please confirm whether the official's name appears on the original certificate.a

a

r Paragraph 3 of the certificate was withheld on the basis that it was personal
data of the prisoner and that section 40 applied. lt was determined that
disclosure would breach the fìrst data protection principle. Please provide

further details to explain why dísclosure of this information would be unfair
and/or unlawful.

Within the internal revíew letter of the 2Bh June 2007, you explain that the
tariff certification process was introduced príor to the commencement of the
Criminal Justice Act. Please confirm whether there is any recorded information
held in relalíon to the tariff certification process and the introductíon of it. lf
such information is held, please either provide it tofor to me with
details of any exemption(s) that applies to it.

Whilstfrequestisnotclearatallpointswithregardtowhat
recorded information he requires, it seems to me that this is one of the matters
upon which he was trying to obtain information.

Ihas asked for details of the transferof duty from the Home

a

3

a



Reference: FS50093195 Éù
hromÈe cÐdEÞ..,. æ.

Secretary to the Prison Miníster and then to the offícíal that sígned the
certíficate. Please confirm whether NOMS hotds recorded information relating
to this delegation process. lf it is held, please either provide ¡t tolor
to me with details of the exemption that applies to it and why.

14 It occurs to me that the official that signed the ce¡tificate may be an employee of
the Prison Miníster much as I am an employee of the lnformation Commíssioner
and that it ís in this capacÍty that the official carries out his/her duties in setting
tariffs. Please confirm whether my assumption is conect if thís is not apparent
from the information relating to the bullet point above.

Failure to Comply

15, Failure to comply with'the steps described above may result in the Commissioner
making written certification of this fact to the High Court (or the Court of Session
in Scotland) pursuant to section 54 of the Act, and may be dealt with as a
contempt of court,

Right of Appeal

16, There is a right of appeal against this lnformation Notice to the lnformation
Tribunal. lnformation about the appeals process can be obtained from:

lnformation Tribunal Tel: 0845 6000 877
Arnhem House Support Centre Fax: 01 16 249 4253
PO Box 6987 Email: iilf4mneliontijbúnal@tr¡Þ-u.nälp;ç,gii-qeY;g"k
Leicester
LE1 6ZX

17 Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 28 days of the date
on which this lnformation Notice is served. lf Notice of Appeal is served late the
Tribunal will not accept it unless it is of the opinion that it is just and right to do so

by reason of special circumstances.

Dated the 16th d of October 2007

Signed:

Steve Wood
Assistant Gommissioner

lnformation Com missioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SKg 5AF

4
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FS501 04994

Name of Public Authority:

Address of Public Authority:

Inforvnqtlon Eommlsolon6¡¡e gfflco
Prtmoùing publ¡c õccosg Èo offic¡al information

ond prctæctlng your peroonsl lnformetlon

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 (Section 51)

INFORMATION NOTICE

i

Dated I June 2006

HM Treasury

HM Treasury
1 Horse Guards Road
London
swlA 2r-rQ

i'
1'
I

I'
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Nature of Complaint

The lnformation Commissioner (the "Commissioner) has received a comp laint in relation
to a request for information made to HM Treasury. This.was received from
and was for "all the relevant papers relating to the decísion lo reduce income tax by one
pence in the pound announced in the budget.in 1999."

The Commissioner is considering, under section 50 of the Freedom of lnformation Act
2000 (the "Act"), whether the request has been dealt with in accordance with the
requirements of Part I of the Act.

lnformation previously requested

On 17 February 2006, the Assistant Commissioner, Phil Boyd made an informal request
by email to you to provide background information to enable him to make a determination
oíI.omplaint. Mr Boyd'asked for a response within 20 working days. This would
be consistent with the undertakings given in the Memorandum of Understanding between
the Commissioner and The secretary of State for Constitutional Affairs on behalf of central
government departments. A copy of this,email is attached.

Follow up emails were sent on 6 April and 3 May 2006.

lnitially Mr Boyd was advised, on 13 March 2006, that there would.be a delay in response
because offlcials who would contribute to the response were heavily involved in
preparations for the Budget. Subsequently he was advised on 23 May 2006 that the delay
was caused by pressure of work on "the relevant Managing Director''.

To date, no substantive response has been receíved to these informal requests for
information.

I

I

¡

!

I

I
t



FS50104994

lnformation Required

l

. lnfprrnatlon Comfrllsslonor,o Elfflco
Promoting public ocoooa !o oflic¡al ¡nlonmstlon

and prctectlng your personðl ¡nloFmst¡on
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ln view of the matters described above the Commissioner hereby gives notice that in
exercíse of his powers under sect¡on 51 of the Act he requíres that HM Treasury shall,
within 30 days of the date of this Notice, furnish the Commiss¡oner with the information
requesled in Mr Boyd's email of 17 February 2006.

, Form in which information must be supplied

The above information may be provided in hard copy form or electronically

Failure to comply

Failure to comply with the steps described above rnay result in the Commissioner making
written certification of this fact to the High Court (or the Court of Session in Scotland)
pursuant to sectíon 54 of the Act, and may be dealt with as a contempt of court.

Right of Appeal

There is a right of apþeal against this lnformatíon Notice to the lnformation Tribunal (the
"Tribunal"). lnformation about the appeals process can be obtained from:

lnformation Tribunal Tel: 0845 6000 877
Arnhem House Support Centre Fax: 0116 249 4253
PO Box 6987 Email: informatíontribunal@dca.gsi.gov.uk
Leicester
LE1 6ZX
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FS501 04994

tnl.rrï'nðtloñ ComÌì11ðÉ]o.,lðr'e c¡fllcà
Prcmoiing publio occoss Bo ofa¡ciat ¡ntormot¡on

and protecting your pereooal inlorme¡ion

Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 28 days of the date on
which this lnformation Notice is served. lf Notice of Appeal is served late ihe Tribunal will
not âccepl it unless it is of the opinion that it is just and right to do so by reason of special
c¡rcumstances.

Dated the 8ù day of June 2006 í

Signed:,

Graham Smith
Deputy Çommissioner

lnformation Commissioner's office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilrnslow
Cheshire
SKg sAF



Reference: FER006ó052

ENVIHONMENTAL INFORMATION HEGULATIONS 2OO4

INFORMAÏON NgrlCE

Daled

Name of Public Aulhority:

Address of Public AuthoritY:

2005

East Riding of Yorkshire Council.

counly Hall
Beverley, East Riding of Yorkshire
North Humberside
HU17 9BA

Nature of Complaint:

The lnformation Commissioner (the "Commissioner") has received a

complaint in relation to a request for in{ormation made to East Riding of
Yorkshire Council (the "Council"),

The complaint is that the Council has refused the complainant's request for "a

copy of the contract signed between the Council and WRG Lld. over the
future disposal of waste to meet Government landfill targets".

The Commissioner is considering under seclion 50 of the Freedom of

lnformation Act 2000 (as amended by Fìegulation 18 of the Environmental
lnformation Regulations 2004 (lhe "Regulations"), whether the request has
been dealt with in accorciance with the requirements of Parts 2 and 3 of lhe
Regulations.

On 30rh March 2005 the Commissioner made an informal requesl 1o the

Council to provide a copy ol the cortlract, together with any submissions in

support of its claim lo lhe exceptions provided in the Regulations. A copy of

the request is altached to this Nolice.

The Commissioner has since been in conlact wilh members of staff at the
Council who are responsible for dealing with the request. On each occasio(- . .

lhe Commissioner received assurances that the requested inforrnalion would
be senl within a given period. Despite lhese assurances the Commissioner
has still not received the inf ormation in response to this request.

[b1!: For the r,:,;.d. rnight br

tlErì t0

ð Co{rd irlen tr}JocrnFeilr Èlcise!y lìoN
Ìì¡RI l¡rffs $! h¡r.lÈcil i¡ ttu(h Nilh



Helerence: F8R0066052

lnforrnation Hequired

In view of the nrâttels described above lhe Comrnissioner hereby gìves nolice
that in exercise of his powers under Begulation 18 he requires thâl ìhe

Council shall, within 30 days of the date of this Notice, furnish lhe
Conrmissioner wlth the Tollowing infortnation:

" A copl ol the contract between lhe Council and WRG Limited over the
Íuture disposal of waste tû meet Governmenl landlill largets as
requesled bY the contPlainant.

. Any subr¡ission which the Council wlshes to make in support of its
claim to the exceptions to the duty to disclose lhÌs ínfarntation under
ßegulation 5 of the Environmenlal lnformation Regulations 2004.

Failure to comply

FaiìL¡re lo comply with the sleps described above may result in the
Comnlissioner making written ceñification of lhis fact to lhe High Court (or the
Court of Session in Scotland) pursuanl to section 54 of the Acl, and may be

dealt witlr as a corìtempt ol courl"

Righl of Appeal

There is a righl of appeal agajrrst lhis lnfornlation Nolice lo the lnformation
Tribunal (lhe "Tritrunal"). lnformation âh'oul the âppeâls process can be

oblained fronl:

lnformalion Tribunal
Arnhenl House Support Cen.tre
PO Box 6987
Leicester
LE1 6ZX

Tel: 0845 6000 877
Fax: 01 16 249 4253
Emaìl : informatiorrtribunal@dca.gsi.gov.uk

Any Notice of Appeal should be serued on lhe Tribunal within 2B days of the

clate on which this lnforniatiorr Notice is seryed. lf Notice ol Appeal is served
late lhe Tribunal will not accepl it ¡-rnless it is of the opinion thât il ¡s ilst and

right lo do so by reason of specìal circt¡mslances.



Flef eren ce : lìER00660-52

Dated the day of 2005

Signed:

Graham Smillr
Depuly Commissioner
lnformalion Comnrissioner's Office
Wyclitfe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SKg 5AF
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Public Authority:
Address:

Section 51

Department of Health
Richmond House
Whitehall
London
SWIA 2NS

t^trm!¡ût ÇÞôd¿¡bbÌ¡ filÉt

Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (Section 5l)

lnformation Notice

17 October 2007
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Under section 51 of the Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (the uAct"), which is set out

below, the lnformation Commissioner (the "Commissioner") has the power to serve a

notice on a public authority requiring it to furnish him with any information he requíres to

enforce the requirements of the Act,

51 . - (1) lf the Commissioner -
(a) has received an application u¡der section 50, ,"

he may serve the authority with a notice (in this Act referred to as "an information
notice'¡) requiring it, within such time as is specifìed in the notice, to furnish the
Commissioner, in such form as may be so specified, with such information relating to the
application, to compliance with Part I or to conformity with the code of practice as is so

specified.

Section 51(8) states that "in this section "information" includes unrecorded Ínformation.

Application under section 50

The Commissioner has received an application under section 50 for a decision whether

[i ij;frriî ií :i l::ìillFlt;l
authority") on 21 June 2005, has been dealt with in accordance with the requirements of
Part I of the Act.

1
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Nature of Gomplaint

The complainant emailed the public authority on 21 June 2005 and requested the

following information under the Act:

a 'All ,mihutes,and ,co-nçlusíçns in

Provision
commlsslon ed by the Department of Health

The public authority did not respond to this request, and in an email dated 18 July 2005

the complainant emaíled again and stated,

. "l request that you furnish me with all minutes, communications and relevant

information of ifre Standing Dental Advisory Committee for Conscious Sedation in

the Provision of Dental Care, Report of an expert group on sedation for dentistry,

commissioned by Department of Health, 2003.'

The public authority responded in a letter dated 6 September 2005 and stated,

i, 'With regard to the report of the Expert Group on Conscious Sedation convened
by the Sìanding Dentäl Advisory Committee,,, As our earlier letter indicated, we
considered that these papers were exempt from disclosure under sectíon 35 of
the Freedom of lnformation Act, relating to the formulation and development of
government policy...this decision and the handling of the request will be

reconsidered in the internal review."

The public authority then conducted an internal review, and in a letter dated 1 November
2005 stated,

"l am afraid that we remain of the view that these papers are exempt from
disclosure under section 35 of the Freedom of lnformation Act, relating to the
formulation and development of government policy. We have examined all the
relevant papers and concluded that the exemption was correctly applied and that
there are no grounds for seeking to overturn the Department's decision to
withhold this information. We accept the public interest is serued when people are
able to assess the quality of advice supplied to Ministers and subsequent
decision making. However these benefits have to be weighed against the need
for objective advice and any deterrent effect disclosure might have on external
experts who might be reluctant to provide advice if it could be disclosed in the
future, ln particular, we consider that advisers should be able to put forward
innovative ideas without the fear that nascent proposals could be held up to
ridicule."

On 1 May 2006 the complainant contacted the Commissioner to complain about the way
his request for information had been handled. The complainant specifically asked the
Commissioner to consider whether the refusal to disclose the information in question
was appropriate.

a
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ln order to investigate this complaÍnt the Commissioner wrote to the public authority on

25 July ?007 and ãsked for an explanation as to lhe refusal to provide the requested

informâtion, as well as inforrnation aþout how it had canied out lhe public interest test.

The CommissÍoner also asked the public authority to provide him with a copy of the

withheld information,

The Commissioner did not receive a respon$e from the public authority to this leüer. He

contacted the public authority again by letter on 31 August 2007 and asked for'a

response to his letter of 25 July 2007. He ast<ed for a response by no later than 1B

September 2007. Despite this letter the public authority failed to provide the

tomrnissioner with a substantive response to his letter of 25 July 2407.

The Cornmissioner then contacted the public authority by way of a telephone call on 25

September 2007 in order to a$k for it to respond to his letter of 3 July 2007. He was

infópned that the response had been drafted, but needed to þe finalised, and that the

public authority would respond by 2 October 2007.

Having received no response, the CommÍssioner again contacted the public authority by

telephãne on 4 October 20O7 and asked for a response to his initial letter. He was again

told that the response was still in draft form, but needed to be finalised, and that the
public authority would respond by 12 October 2Ot7.

Again having received no response, the Cornmissioner emalled the public authority on

1S October ã007, and informed it that unless he received a response to his letter by 17

October 20Q7 he would issue an lnformation Notice.

The public authority responded by way of a telephone call on 15 October 2007 and

advised the Commissioner that it would need another two weeks before it was abfe to
provide a substantive respon$e.

Having consÍdered the above, and in order to progress the case, the Commissioner
believàs it is appropriate for him to issue an lnformation Notice in regard to this case.

lnformation Required

ln view of the matters descrìbed above the Commissioner hereby gives notice that in the

exercise of his powers under section 51 of the Act he requires that the public autholþ
shall. within 30 days of the date of lhis Notice, furnish the Commissloner with a copy of
the information specifìed below, namely:

ln order to investigate this complaint the Commissioner requìres sight of the information
withheld by the public authority in its letter to the complainant of 1 November 2005,
namely:

r All minutes and correspondence relating lo meetings and conclusions reached in

formulating the Standing DentalAdvisory Committee "Çonscious Sedation in the
Provision of Dental Care" A Report of an expert group on sedation for dentistry
commissioned by the Department of Healih 2003.

3
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The Commissioner also notes that the public authority quoted section 35 in regard to the
withheld information.

ln order assistthe Commissione/s investigations he requires the public authority to
answer the following questions:

What was the reasoning behind the decision to apply section 35 in respect of the
complainant's information request?
What is the reasoning behind the public authority's carrying out of the public
interest test in relation to section 35, and what were the considerations as to how
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in
disclosure?

Failure to Gomply

Failure to comply with the steps described above may result in the Commissioner
making written certification of this fact to the High Court (or the Court of Session in
Scotland) pursuant to section 54 of the Act, and may be dealt with as a contempt of
court.

a

t
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Right of Appeal

There is a right of appeal against thís lnformation Notice to the lnformation Tribunal'
lnformation about the appeals process can be obtained from:

lnformation Tribunal Tel: 0845 6000 877
Arnhem House Support Centre Fax: 0116 249 4253
PO Box 6987 Email: informationtr¡bunal@dca.gsi.gov,uk
Leicester
LE1 6ZX

Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 28 days of the date on

which this lnformation Notice is served. lf Notíce of Appeal is served late the Tríbunal will

not accept it unless it is of the opinion that it is just and right to do so by reason of
special circumstances.

Dated the 17 day of October 2007

Slgned: rr!i¡¡¡,

Steve Wood
Assistant Gommissioner

lnformation Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshlre
SKg 5AF
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Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (Section 51)

lnformation Notice

18th August 2008

Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform
1 Victoria Street
London
SWIH OET SCANNING

t8 AU0 2008
Section 51

.,,..,.,r1,,¿!.'.¿ @;*----------:j--%

Under section 51 of the Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (the "Act"), which is set out

below, the lnformalion Commissioner (the "Commissione/') has the power to serve a

notice on a public authoríty requiring it to furnish him with any information he requires to

enforce the requirements of the Act.

51, - (1) lf the Commissioner -
(a) has received an application under section 50, , ' '

he may serve the authority with a notice (in this Act referred to as "an information

notice'i) requiring it, within such time as is specified in the notice, to furnish the

Commissioner, in such form as may be so specified, with such information relating to the

application, to compliance with Part I or to conformity with lhe code of practice as is so

specified.

Application under section 50

Public Authority:
Address:

The Commissioner has received a

informalion made by

hereon as

n aoolication under section 50

It Ir te uur r rurdt rdr rt,
for a decision whether
of

the then Department for Trade and lndustry (from

on 21 May 2005 has been dealt with in accordance with

the requirements of Part I of the Act

Nature of Complaint

On 21 May 2005 the complainant wrote to BERR. Citing both the Freedom of

lnformation Act 2000 (the Act) and the Environmental lnformation Regulations 2004

(ElR) he requested the following inlormation:

I



a)

b)

o)

Reference: FS50121519
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A list of all individuals who have been seconded to work on issues related to lraq,

in BERR, in public bodies overseen by BERR, in the (lraq) Coalition Provisional

Authority (April 2003 - June 2004), or in lnternational Organisations of which the
UK is a part.

For each individual, please provide lheir name, the dates of their secondment,
their job title and role in the secondment, the name of their regular employer from

which lhey arelwere seconded, and their job lítle in their regular ernployer

A list of all consultants hired to work on issues related to lraq, by BERR, by public

bodies ovefseen by BERR, or by lnternational Organisations of which the UK is a

part.

For each consullant, please provide their name, organisation, dates of conlract,
and an outline of the purpose of their contract.

Gorrespondence and minutes of rneetings, wíth oil companies, their consultants
and representatives and oil industry lrade associations, on the subject of lraq,

Please include allcorrespondence these companies and organisations have had

with Government departments, of which BERR has copies, and not only those

addressed to or signed by BERR itself; and likewise with meetings.

The complainant also asked to be given the names of all the files (and file details) in

which subh ¡nformation was held and the names of the individuals and units dealing with

such issues.

BERR did not reply substantively until 7 December 2005 and only after the intervention

of the Gommissioner. At this point BERR informed the cornplainant that it had seconded

individuals to work in the power, water and healthcare sectors in lraq. However, it said

that it would not release their identities and cited the exemptions in sections 3B and 40

of the Act as justification, as well as the Data Protection Act 1998. lnformation relalíng to
BERR contact with oil companies was also refused under section 38. ln response to the

request for file titles, BERR said that it had no files possessing titles specifically relating

to consultants or secondees to lraq and cited section 12 of the Act on the grounds that

examining the files it did have, to see if they held any relevant information, would exceed

the appropriate limit of Ê600 for central government departments. Finally, BERR said

that this request had been dealt with under the Act as it did not consider the information

sought to be environmental in nature: however BERR thought it likely that, under the

ElR, regulations '12(5)(a) and 12(5)(f) would have been equally applicable. The

complainant was invited, if dissatisfied, to seek an internal review'

On lg January 2006 Friends of the Earth (FOE), who had now taken up lhe matter on

behalf of the complaínant, wrote to BERR to request an internal review of its handling of

the complainant's request. ln asking for the internal review FOE said that BERR had not

provided an explanation for the significant delay in dealing with the complainant's

request. lt also suggested that BERR had misunderstood the request as it had reJerred

lo staff and secondees working in lraq and the oil industries. lt explained to BERR that

lhe complainant's request was in fact broader in scope because it had asked for details

of staff working on all issues related to lraq and the oil industries ralher than just the

1
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details of staff working in lraq, FOE said that it did not accept the section 38 argument
and suggested that, even if some information did need to be withheld, other information
could have been released, FOE said that the complainant had no interest in lhe water
and healthcare sectors, Finally, FOE said it considered BERR to be in breach of section
1Z of the Act as it had failed to take account of the public interest test when applying the

section 38 exemption.

BERR failed to provide the inlernal review until 1 1 October 2OO7 and again this was only
after the intervention of the Commissioner. BERR said that its original response lo the
request was inappropriate and it was no longer seeking to rely on the exemptions in

sections 38 and 40 of the Act. BERR said that lhe correct approach al the time, and the
approach it intended to adopt now, would have been lo refuse the request under section
12 of the Act on the grounds that the cost of complying wíth the request would exceed

the appropriate limit of e600. BERR said that it held over 550 files, a mixture of both
electronic and paper records, relating to lraq. All of these would need searching, at
individual document level, in order to establish whether or not any relevant information
was held. Even if the request were to be narrowed to exclude the water or healthcare
sectors (and DBERR said that it would be willing to consider such a narrowed request),
BERR said that the cost of compliance would still exceed the appropriate limit.

The Commissioner wrote to BERR on 12 November 2007 to ask for further information
regarding its application of section 12 of the Act. As a result of that request a member of
the Commissioner's staff attended a meeting at which BERR's information manger was
presenl, as well as representatives of its lraq and FOI teams. This meeting took place on

29 November 2007. At that meeting the opetalion of DBERR's electronic records system
(known as Matrix)was explained to the Commissioner and DBERR confirmed its view
that Ít would have been impossible to deal with the very broad nature of the original
requesl without exceeding the appropriate limit. lt also said,that a more narrowly based
request could have been met without exceeding the appropriate limit although, even had

such a request been made, it might have proved necessary to cite other exemptions
depending on the nature of the information concerned. The Commissioner was provided

with a printed sample of file titles which could contain information relevanl to the subiecÞ
matter of the request.

At the meeting of 29 November 2007 the Commissioner invited the public authority to
provide an eslimate of the cosls it would expect to incur in dealing with the
complainant's request,

Following a number of chasing reminders, BERR replied to the Commissioner on 17

March 2007 atwhich point it said that it did not believe that it was obliged to produce an

estimate of this kind. lt said that in its view the only way an estimate could be arrived at

would be by effectively meeting the request. BERR maintained that the cost of
complying with the request would exceed lhe appropriate limit.

On 3 April 2008 BERR provided the Commissioner with further representations in

support of its position that it had applied section 12 correctly.

3
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lnformation Required

ln view of the matterc described above the Commissioner hereby gives notice that in the
exercise of his powers under section 51 of the Act he requires that the Depailment for
Business, Enterprlse and Regulatory Reform shall, within 30 days of lhe date of this
Notice, furnish the Comrnissioner with a copy of the information specified below, namely:

* A sample of information lalling withín the scope of part c) of the complainant's
request, The Commissioner expecls to be provided wÍth information on each
element of this part of the request, both copies of correspondence and minutes of
meelings, where this information is held.

BERR's comments on why it is not possible to search for the information
requested by focusing on a smaller number of business areas and/or specific
areas of BERR's records management systems, ln addition lhe Çommissioner
requires BËRR's comments on the possibility that lhe information requested in
parts a) and b) may be more easily relrieved by consulting its Human Resources
or Finance departments to understand where the infornlation is likely to be held,
rather than a general search of the "Matrix" eleclronic records management
system.

A full estimate and breakdown of the cosls that BERR would expecl to incur in
dealing with the complainanl's request in full.

rôþM4ácørhrbtr.

Failure to Cornply

Failure to comply with the steps described above may result in the Commissioner
making written certification of this fact to the High Court (or the Court of Session in

Scoiland) pursuant to section 54 of the Act, and may be dealt with as a conlempt of
court.

4
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Right of Appeal

There is a right of appeal against this lnformation Notice to the lnformation Tribunal.
lnformation about the appeals process can be obtained from:

lnformalion Tríbunal
Arnhem House Support Centre
PO Box 6987
Leicesler
LE1 6ZX

Tel; 0845 6000 877
Fax: 01 16249 4259
ema¡t:

Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 28 days of the date on

which this lnformation Notice is served. lf Notice of Appeal is served late lhe Tribunal will
not accept it unless it is of the opinion that it is just and right to do so by reason of
special circumstances.

Dated the 18th day of August 2008

Signed:

Steve Wood
DepuÇ Gommissioner

lnformation Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SKg sAF
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Public Authority:
Address:

Health Professions Council
Park House
184 Kennington Park Road
London
SE11 4BU

Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (Section 51)

lnformation Notice

Date: 1 October 2007
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Section 51

1. Under sectíon 51 of the Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (the "Act"),

which is set out below. the lnformation Commissioner (the
"Commissioner") has the power to serve a notice on a public authority

requiring it to furnish him with any information he requires to enforce

the requirements of the Act.

51. - (1) lf the Commissioner -
(a) has received an application undersection 50, ...

he may serve the authority with a notice (in this Act referyed to as "an

information notice") requiring it, within such time as is specified in the

notice, to furnish the Commissioner, in such form as may be so

specífied, with such information relating to the application, to

cômpliance with Part I or to conformity with the code of practice as is

so specifìed.

Application under section 50

()

2. has received an application
for information mad

the Health

Professions Council (HPC) on 1 January 2A07 has been dealt with tn

accordance with the requirements of Part I of the Act.

Nature of ComPlaint

3. On 1 Janua ry 20OT the complainant made a request to the HPC for all
papers the HPC held which relaled to a case involving her daughter
and a physiotherapist who worked with her daughter. This request

The Commissioner
decision whether a

under section 50 for a

"¡yf
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followed a complaint made by the complainant to the HPC about the
way the physiotherapist had dealt with her daughter. As a result of this
complaint the HPC undertook an investigation, obtaining evidence from
a number of people and led to a decision of an HPC invesligation panel

that there was no case to answer. The complainant then made her FOI

request because she did not consider the letter she had received from
the HPC contained the reasons why the nel reached its decision and

On 28 March 2007 the HPC declined to disclose the information on the
basis that it considered the information was primarily the personaldata
ofland was therefore exempl under section 40 of the Act' lt
added that the decision of the panel was contained in a letter sent to
the complainant on 22 November 2006.

On 30 March 2007 the complainant responded and requested an
internal review of the HPC's decÍsion.

6. On 17 April 2A07 the Chief Executive of the HPC replied to the
complainant upholding the original decision that the information was
exemptfrom disclosure under section 40 of the Act. He also added that
the informatíon was provided under a duty of confìdence and was again
exempt and that the public interest in maintaining confìdentiality
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

7" On 19 June 2007 the Commissioner wrote to the HPC raising a

number of questions. ln particular he requested a copy of the exempt
information, clarification as to whether the HPC was also applying
sectíon 4l to the information by virtue if its reference to confidentiality
and whether it had considered if the information was the personal data
of the complainant under the Data Protection Act 1998.

On 26 July 2007 the HPC responded to the Commissioner. lt clarified
the exemptions it was relying on but stated that it was unable to
provide the Commissioner with a copy of the wíthheld information. lt
explained that it could not do so unless il was served with an
information notice. lf it provided the information to the Commissioner
without an information notice ordering it to do so it considered that it

would be in breach of the Health Professions Order 2001.

On 31 August 2007 the Commissioner wrote again to the HPC to seek
further clarification as to why it was unable to provide the
Commissioner with a copy of the withheld information. The
Commissioner also explained his powers to obtain information and the
manner in which it would be held by his office.

o
B.
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10. On 19 September 2007 the HPC replied and expla¡ned that the Filness
to Praclise procedures operated by the HPC are set out in the Health
Professions Order 2001 (the Order). The Order and the statutory rules
made under it require that, if a panel concluded that there is no case to
answer, the details should remain confìdential. lt added that there were
no exemptions in its goveming legislation allowing any form of
disclosure, other than to protect the public. Therefore it argued that the
only way in which it can disclose informatíon is if it is required to do so
under other legislation.

lnfor¡nation Required

ln view of the matters described above the Commissioner hereby gives notice
that in the exercise of his powers under section 51 of the Act he requires that
the Health Professions Council shall, within 30 days of the date of this Notice,
furnish the Commissioner with a copy of the information specified below,
namely:

Copies of allthe exempt information referred to in the complainant's request
as outlined in paragraph 3 above.

Failure to Comply

Failure to comply with the steps described above may result in the
Commissioner making written certification of this fact to the High Court (or the
Court of Session in Scotland) pursuant to section 54 of the Act, and may be
dealt with as a contempt of court.

Right of Appeal

There is a right of appeal agaínst this lnformation Notice to the lnformation
Tribunal. lnformation about the appeals process can be obtained from:

lnformation Tribunal Tel: 0845 6000 877
Arnhem House Support Centre Fax: 01 16 249 4253
PO Box 6987 Email:
i$O'rmAtionlribq nAl@tribunale.{rsi.çov" u,k
Leicester
LE1 6ZX

Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 28 days of the
date on which this lnformation Notice is served. lf Notice of Appeal is served
late the Tribunal will not accept ít unless it is of the opiníon that it is just and
right to do so by reason of special circumstances.

ü
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Dated

Signed:

Jane Du
Assistant Gommissioner

lnformation Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Gheshire
SKg 5AF

o



. :. 'rìiii,. ".i':,'' :.';Ì . il:øi ' ." "
{lfibference: FERü': 3BÐa0 !., 

'

:¿, ?rlÀ
'li'rj';i 

" 
. 

:tr

ì-1ir. ' '.J.:i .

,.tr:l 
..

t:ë,
l ;t¡
tÈ

,¡,.rñt.rtù côñd!.bh..¡. ùÈ.

Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (Section 51)

Envíronmental lnformation Regulations 20A4

lnformation Notice

Date 10 July 2008

Public Authority:
Address:

Halton Borough Council
Municipal Building
Kingsway
Widnes
Cheshire
WA8 7QF

ItËClllVHÐ f'gp SË¡ Nrþrn,e

t I JUL 200s

Section 51
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Under section 51 of the Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (the 'Act"), which is set out
below, the lnformation Commissioner (the "Commissioner") has the power to serve a
notice on a publíc authority requiring it to fumish him with any information he requires to
enforce the requirements of the Act.

51 (1) lf the Commissioner -
(a) has received an application under section 50, ...

he may serve the authority with a notice (in this Act referred to as "an information
notice") requiring it, within such time as is specified in the notice, to fumish the
Commíssioner, in such form as may be so specified, with such information
relating to the application, to compliance with Part I or to bonformity with the code
of practice as is so specified.

Application under section 50

The Commissioner has received an application for a decision under section 50 of the
Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (as amended by Regulation 18 of the Environmental
lnformation R ulatí 2004 ulalions n
made by (the
complainant)of Halton rough
Council on 6 June 2006, has been dealt with in accordance with the requirements of
Parts 2 and 3 of the Regulations.
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Nature of Complaint

On 6 June 2006 the complâinant wrote to tho Council by email and requested the

fo llowing information:

"We want a copy of all correspondence with the Dff that deals wilh tolling. Will

you give me some idea of lhe volume of this. we also want a list of all

ðomñrunications (íncluding emails) in the possession of the Council (whether the

council is lhe addresser oi addressee or not) that refer to tolling on the proposed

and/or existing bridge. When we have the list we may be making further requests

to see some or allof the documents."n

The Council responded on 27 July 2006 and refused to provide the requested

informatíon. lt claimed that the information was exempt from disclosure on the grounds

that the information was protecled by legal professional privilege, that the Council's

commercial lnterests would be harmed if the information were made public and that the

information would be likely to be published at a public inquiry'

the Council later the same daY and

reque ant ion to withhold the information

On 25 August 2006 the Councilcontacled the complalnanl and advised that its decision

to withholã the informatlon had been upheld. The complainant contacted the

Commissioner on 20 October 2006 and requested he review the Council's decision to

withhold the requested infonnation.

The Commissioner wrote to the Council on 11 July 2007 and asked it to ensure it had

idenilfied all of the information it held which was relevant lo the complainant's request'

ln addition, he asked the Council to explain whelher it had considered if ihe information

requested constituted environmental information w¡thin lhe meaning of regulation 2(1)of

the Regulations. The Councfl responded on 1 Augusl2OAT' lt stated that it had

co¡rsídõred whether the request should be handled under the Regulations, however had

concluded that the information did not constitute environmental information, On B

August 2007 the Commissioner wrote to lhe Council and explained that he was required

to ãetermine whether the information was environmental information before he could

investigate other elemenls of the complalnt. The Commissioner asked the Council to

providã him wíth copies of the withheld informalion, by 28 August 2007, so that he may

make this determination.

The Council responded on 30 August 2007 and provided copies of the requested

information.

On 7 December 2007 the Commissioner wrote to the Council. He explained that he

considered the requested information to fall within the definition of environmental

information as defined by regulation 2(1) of the Regulations. He asked the Council to

ãxplain why the information was lo be withheld from the complainant, with reference to

thé exceptions and public interest lest set out at regulations 12 and 13 of the

"|
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Regulations. The Commissioner asked the Council lo provide this explanation by 10

January 2008. Having not received a response, the Commissioner sent a reminder to

the Councilon 15 January 2008. The Commissioner asked the Councilto respond by

29 January 2008.

The Council responded on 29 January 2008 and set out which exceptions it believed to

apply to the withheld information and why.

On 27 February 2008 the Commissioner telephoned the Council to discuss its
application of exceptions. He suggested that, on an initial reading, it appeared that
some of the exceptions did not apply to the requested information. The Commissioner
invited the Councilto make further representations as to why the information should þe

withheld, and asked the Councilto do this by 19 March 2008.

The Councilwrote to the Commissioner on 19 March 2008 and informed him that some
of the requested information had been disclosed to the complainant (documents 1, 3, 5,

7, 9 and 12 in appendix 1). Having not received any further representations as to why
the information was to be withheld, the Commissioner wrote to the Council on 7 April
2008 and extended the deadline for provisíon of such information to 21 April 2008.

On 9 May 2008 the Council wrote to the Commissioner. lt confirmed that further
documents had been disclosed to the complainant (documents 2, 6, 10, 15, 1ô and 17 in

appendix 1) and provided a further explanation as to why it believed the remaining
information should be withheld.

Following discussions with the complainant regarding the volume of information the
Council held which was relevant to the request, the Commissioner contacted the Council
on 19 May 2008 and asked it to conduct a further search to ensure that all of the
information to which the request relates had been located and supplied to the
Commissioner for his consideration. The Commissioner asked the Councilto supply
any further information located to the complainant or, if it was considered exempt from
disclosure, for the Çouncilto sel out which exceptions were applicable and the public

interest factors the Council had taken into account when deciding that the information
should be withheld from disclosure. The Commissioner also asked the Council to
provide some fuflher information in support of ils use of the exception provided for by

regulation 12(5Xb). The Commissioner asked the Council to respond by 4 June 2008.

Following receipt of this communication, the Council contacted the Commissioner and

requested an extension to this deadline. The Commissioner agreed that the Council did

nol have to respond until '11 June 2008.

The Council contacted the Commissioner on 9 June 2008 and provided six further
documents which it had ídentified as falling within the scope of the complainant's
request. lt explained that the Council was taking advice as to whether these documents

could be disclosed to the complainant, however did not provide any explanation as to

which exceptions may be applicable.

3
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Appendix 1 lists the information identified by the Council as being relevant to the
complainant's requests, The information suppl¡ed to the Commissioner on 9 June 2008
is in ifalics,

lnformation Required

ln view of the matters described above the Commiss¡oner hereby gives notice that in the
exercise of his powers under sect¡on 51 of the Act he requ¡res that Halton Borough
Council shall, within 30 days of the date of this Notice, furnish the Commissioner with
the information specifìed below, namely:

1.TheCouncilshouldexplainwhetherfoftheDepartmentforTranspoh
was a lawyer at the time of writing to the Council and to Herbert Smith Solicitors
and whether the Council consideis the contentr of I letters (docurnents
8, 11, 13, 14 and 22) to constitute legal advice. lf the Council does consider the
information to constitute legal advice it should explain why.

2. The Council should explain, in as much detail as possible, the searches it has
conducted to satisfy itself that it does not hold any further information which is
relevant to the complainant's request.

3. The Council should explain which exceptions apply to the six documents prov¡ded

to the Commissioner on 9 June 2008, or confirm that it is willing to disclose those
documents to the complainant.

4. When specifying an exception, the Council should clearly explain why it considers
each exception to be applicable to the particular information and outline the public

interest factors it has taken into account when deciding that, in all the
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in dísclosing the information.

5. The Council should confirm which part of the complainant's request, as set out in
Appendix 1, document 20 relates to, by clarifying whether or not documenl 20 has
ever been communicated to the Department for Transport.

6. The Council should explaín how document 23 differs from document 4.

Failure to Gomply

Failure to comply with the steps described above may result in the Commissioner
making written certifìcation of this fact to the High Court (or the Court of Session in
Scotland) pursuant to section 54 of the Act, and may be dealt with as a contempt of
court.

Right of Appeal

There is a right of appeal against this lnformation Notice to the lnformation Tribunal.
lnformation about the appeals process can be obtained from:

lnformation Tribunal Tel: 0845 6000 877
Arnhem House Support Centre Fax: 0116 249 4253
PO Box 6987 Emaíl: infqrmationtribunE]@:tribunals.qsi'gov.U](
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Leicester
LEl 6ZX

Any Notice of Appeat should be served on the Tribunalwithin 28 days of the date on

which this lnformation Notice is served. lf Notice of Appeal is served late the Tribunal

will not accept it unless it is of the opinion that it is just and right to do so by reason of
special circumslances.

Dated the 10th day of JulY 2008

sig

Nicole Duncan
Head of FOI Gomplaints

lnformation Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SKg 5AF
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Public Authorit¡¡l' British Broadcasting Corporation
Address: White City

201 Wood Lane
London
W12 7TS

Section 51

¡n,Þ¡¡ùìrlôñ cohnd..þn*'. dllc.

Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (Section 51)

lnformation Notice

2008

1, Under section 51 of lhe Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the "Act"), which is set

out below, the lnformation Commissioner (the "Commissioner") has the power to

serve a notice on a public authority requiring it to furnish him with any information
he requires to enforce the requiremenls of the Act.

51 . - (1) lf the Commissioner -
(a) has received an application under section 50, . "

he may serve the authority with a notice (in this Act referred to as "an information

notice") requiring it, within such time as is specified in the notice, to furnish the
Commissioner, in such form as may be so specified, with such information
relating to the application, to cornpliance with Part I or to conformity with the code

of practice as is so specified.

Application under section 50

2. The Commissioner has received an applicatio n under section 50 for a decision
whelher a request for information made by (the complainant) to

the BBC on "19 ltlay 2007 , has been dealt with acco ance with lhe
requirements of Part I of the Act

Nature of Complaint

o On 19 ltlay 2007 the complainant wrole to the public aulhority to requesl the
following information regarding Eurovision Song Contests held since 2002. The
request read as follows:
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i. "How much does the BBC contribute to the running of the Eurovision Song

Contest. How is this paid and who is it paid to. I would like to obtain individual

details for every particular contest since and including 2003.

ii. Could the BBC please detail how many people in Britain voted in the finals of

the Eurovision Song Contesl for the following years 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006,

2007.

iii. Could the BBC provide all internal (sic) documentation including emails which

specifically relate to the voting of overseas audiences and juries during the

actual finals of the Eurovision Song Contest. I am only interested in the

contests which took place during 2003, 2004,2005, 2006, 2007. Please note I

am not interested in any semi-finals.

iv. Could the BBC provide all correspondence (including emails) with the
European Broadcasting Union and or Eurovision television which deals with
possible changes to the organisation and or running of the contest in general'

This documentation will include but will not be limited to allegations of

collusion and block voting, voting procedures in general, financing and

transmission arrangements. lt may touch upon actual contests or it may be

about arrangements for future finals. I am interested in all correspondence
which has bben generated since 2003. This correspondence may be about

the contest in geñeral or it may be about specific contests since and including

2003.

v. Can the BBC provide copies of any research conducted by it or anyone acting

on its behalf into the attitudes of British viewers and listeners to the Eurovision

Song Contesl."

The public authority responded to the request on 24 May 2007. lt said that the

requbst was outside the scope of the Act because the public authority is covered

Oy i¡e Act only in respect of information held for purposes 'other than those of
journalism, arior literature'. Notwithstanding this, the public aulhority provided the

complainant with a statement on the public authority, its links with the European

Broadcasting Union and the Eurovision Song Contest. No internal review was

off ered.

On 24 Mlay 2007 the complainant contacted the Commissioner to complain about

the way his request for information had been handled. ln particular the

compláinant argued that the public aulhority was wrong lo refuse his request on

the grounds that the derogation in schedule 1 of the Act applies lo the

information.

On 19 May 2008 the Commissioner wrote lo the public authority with details of

the complaint. ln particular the Commissioner asked the public authority to

provide him with copies of the information requested by the complainant as well

as ils commen'ts on why the derogation applied to each element ol the request. ln

view of the possibility that he may decide that the derogation does not apply, the

6
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Commissioner asked the public authorily lo provide, without prejudice, details of

any exemptions which it would seek to rely on in the alternative. The public

authority was asked to respond within 20 working days.

7,, The public authority acknowledged receipt of the Commissioner's letter on 20

June 2008 when it indicated that it would not be able to respond within the 20

working day deadline set by the Commissioner'

8,, The Commissioner subsequently emailed the public authority regarding its failure

to respond and also discussed the progress of the public authority's response on

the telephone on 5 separaÌe occasions. However, it was not until 13 Oclober
2008 that the public authority provided a substantive response to the
Commissioner's initial letter.

9. The public authority now explained why it considered lhe requested information to

fall within the derogation in schedule 1 of the Act. lt also explained that if the

Commissioner were minded to conclude that the requested information is not

derogated, it would seek to rely on section 12(1) of the Act on the grounds that

the cõst of complying with the request would exceed the appropriate limit. lt also

said that it considered that the exemption in section 43 of the Act (Commercial

interests) applied to part v) of the request relating to viewing figures. The public

authority provided the Commissioner with a sample of information falling within
parts iii) and iv) of Ìhe request. lt also said that it was prepared, wilhout prejudice

io its position, 1o release the information in part i) of the request. This information

was subsequently made available to the complainant.

10,- On 6 November 2008 the Commissioner wrote back to the public authority with

his observations on its arguments regarding the extent to whìch the requested

information was covered by the scope of the Act. The Commissioner said that
based on ils submission, it appeared that some of the information was indeed

derogated as the public authority suggested but that some information would

need to be considered under the Act. The Commissioner invited the public

authority's comments on this point and asked that it respond within 10 working

days.

10" On 7 January 2009 the Commissioner contacted the public authority to ask that it
prioritise responding to his letter of 6 November 2009'

11, On 9 January 2009 the public authority contacted the Commissioner to apologise

for lhe delay and said thal il would respond shortly.

12. On j 3 March 2009 the Commissioner contacted the public authority again to once

more ask that it respond substantively to his letter of 6 November 2008. The

Commissioner explained that unless he received a response within the next

couple of weeks he would need to give consideralíon to issuing an lnformation
Notice in accordance wilh section 51 of the Act.

13. The public authority responded to the Commissioner's letter on 6 April 2009. ll
now provided the Commissioner with further comments as to why it considered

that the requested information fell outside lhe scope of the Act. lt also explained

3
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that some of the sample documentation which it had provided to the

Commissioner as part of its initial submission was no longer considered to be

relevant to the request. Whilst maintaining that the requested information fell

outside the scope of the request, the public authority now provided the

Commissioner with details of two exemptions: section 41(lnformation provided in

confidence) and section 43(Commercial ¡nterests) which it said would also apply

to some of the sample documentation.

The Commissioner wrote back to the public authority on 7 May 2009. The

Commissioner now said that he wished to return to the issue of whelher

answering the request would exceed the appropriate limit' The Commissioner

explained-that he had recently revised his position in respect of cases where

sebtionr 12(1) or 12(2) are applied and that il was now his view that a public

authority may include ihe costs of searching both derogated and non-derogaled

informaiion when making an estimate of the costs that it would reasonably expect

to incur in dealing with frequest. The Commissioner explained that if it would

cost over the apfiropriate limit for a public authority 1o locate, retrieve and extract

requested infoimation from non-requested informalion, from documents that are

either derogated or non-derogated, he would uphold the applicalion of these

seclions.

The public authority had earlier said that if the Commissioner were minded lo
conilude that the requested information was covered by the scope of the Act, it.

would seek to rely on section 12(1) on the grounds that the cost of complying with

the request would exceed the appropriate l¡mit. Therefore the Commissioner now

asked ihe public authority to provide him with an estimate of the costs it would

reasonably expect to incur in locating, retrieving and extracting all of the

information requested by the complainant, regardless of whether or not the public

authority considered the information to be derogated.

The Commissioner noted Ìhat lhe public authority, when assembling a sample of

information falling within the scope of parts iii) and iv) of the request, had said that

it could not guarántee that it did not hold any information in addition to whal was

being proviOeO. lt explained that it had identified 10 people within the public ,

authóiity who were most likely to hold the requested information and it had

underta-ken searches lo determine if relevant information was held. The

Commissioner now asked the public authority to provide him with further details of

these 10 individuals;whytheywere mosl likely to hold the requested information

and whether it had consÍdered if there were any others within the public authority

who would be likely to hold information of this kind.

The Commissioner asked the public authority to respond to his letter within 20

working days.

On 1 June 2009 the public authority contacted the Commissioner to explain that,

due to unforeseen circumstances, it would not be able to respond to the

Commissioner's letter within the deadline.

On 22 July 200g the Commissioner contacted the public authority lo ask it to

update hirn on when he could expect to receive a response to his previous leiter.

a
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20r The public aulhor¡ty emailed the Commissioner on 5 August 2009 to say thal it
hoped to respond to the Commissioner by the end of that week or early in the
following week.

21 , On 27 August 2009 the public authority emailed the Commissioner again to
apologise for the delay in responding and said that it hoped to provide the
Commissioner with a submission within the nexl couple of days,

22, On 11 September 2009 the Commissioner contacted the public authority and
asked it to confirm that it woLrld send its submission by the following week. The
Cornmissioner said that if a response was not received by then he would have to
formally request a response via an information notice issued under section 51 of
the Act.

lnformation Required

23. ln view of the matlers described above the Gommissioner hereby gives nolice
that in tlre exercise of his powers under sectíon 51 of the Act he requires that the
British Broadcasting Corporation shall, within 30 days of the date of lhís Notice,
furnish lhe Commissioner with a copy of the information specified below, namely:

A full breakdown of the costs it would reasonably expect to incur in locating,.
retrieving and extracting the information requested by the complainant,
regardless of whether or not the public authority considers that information to
be derogated.

Details of the 10 individuals whom the public authority believe were most likely
to hold the inforrnation in parls iii) and iv) of the request, togellrer wilh an
explanation as lo why it considered that these individuals were tlre most likely
people to hold lhis information.

Failure to Comply

24 Failure lo conrply wíth the steps described above may result in lhe Commissioner
making wrilten certification of this fact to the High Court (or the Court ol Session
in Scotland) pursuarrt 1o section 54 of the Act, and may be dealt wilh as a
conternpt of court.
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25 There is a right of appeal against this lnformation Notice to the lnformalion
Tribunal. lnformation about the appeals process can be obtained from:

lnformation Tribunal
Arnhem House Support Centre
PO Box 6987
Leicester
LE1 6ZX

Tel: 0845 6000 877
Fax: 01 16 249 4253
Email:

Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunalwithin 28 days of the date
on which this lnformation Notice is served. lf Notice of Appeal is served late the
Tribunal will not accept it unless it is of the opinion that it is just and right lo do so

by reason of special circumstances.

Dated the x day of x 200x

Sígned:

xxxxxxxx
Assistant / Deputy Gommissioner

lnformation Comm issioner's Off ice
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SKg 5AF
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Public Authority:
Address:

Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (Section 51)

lnformation Notice

Date 23 SePtember 2009

British Broadcasting Corporation
2252 White City
201 Wood Lane
London
W12 7TS

Section 51

Under section 51 of the Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (the "Act"), which is set out
below, the lnformation Commissioner (the "Commissioner") has the power to serve a
notice on a public authorily requiring it to furnish him with any information he requires to

enforce the requirements of the Act.

51. - (1) lf the Commissioner -
(a) has received an applicatíon under section 50, .."

he may serve the aulhority with a notice (in lhis Act referred to as "an information

notice;) requiring it, within such time as is specified in the notice,lo furnish the

Commíssioner, in such form as may be so specified, with such information relating to the

application, to compliance with Part I or to conformity with the code of practice as is so

specified.

Application under section 50

The Commissioner has received an application u¡der section 50 for a decision whether

a request for information made OVI(the complainant) 1o the BBC on 23

June 2007 has been dealt wilh in accordance with the requirements of Part I of the Act.

1
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Nature of Complaint

1. The complainant has advised that on 23 June 2007 he made the following
request for information to the British Broadcasting Corporation (BBC):

"l am enquiring inta whether I could be sent the following information:

l. A copy of any contrac| or agreement, between the BBC and Mr Michael
Eavis (Organiser of the Glastonbury Festival), or between the BBC and
Gtastonbury Festivals Ltd., or between the BBC and the organiser of the

Glastonbu ty Festivals.

2. A copy of any licence (artistic, commercial or otherwise), between the BBC
and Mr Míchael Eavis, or between the BBC and Glastonbury Festivals Ltd, or
between the BBC and organisers of the Glastonbury Festivals.

Please can you provide me with old contracts between 2000 - 2007 if held,

including any contracts governing the 2007 season, and also any contracts
stipulated to take effect in the future".

lf the information is publicly available please can you advise me.

lf there are any problems please let me knowi.

2. The BBC responded on 25 June 2007 explaining that the requested information is
not covered by the Freedom of lnformation Act. The BBC stated that the request
falls outside of the scope of the Act because the BBC is covered by the Act only
in respect of information held for purposes other than those of journalism, art or
literature. The BBC stated that it was therefore not obliged lo supply information
held for the purposes of creating its output or information that supports and is
closely associated with these creative activities.

3. The complainant wrote to the Commissioner on 27 June 2007 asking the
Commissioner to investigate the BBC's handlíng of this information request.

4. ln order to investigate this complaint the Commissioner wrote to the BBC on 17

July 2008. The Commissioner requested:

(i) further arguments from the BBC to support the application of the
derogation;

(¡i) which exemptions contained in Part ll of the Act the BBC would rely
on to withhold the requested information should the Commissioner
conclude that the derogation did not apply; and

(¡ii) a copy of the withheld information.

5. The BBC acknowledged receipt of the Commissioner's request for information in

an email daled 30 July 2008.

'ì
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6. On I October 2008 the Commissioner emailed the BBC reiterating his request for
information requested on the 17 July 2008. The BBC emailed their response on 9
October 2008 apologising to the Commissioner for the delay and to advise the
submission was currently being drafted and that it would be wilh the
Commissioner in the near future. The case then transferred between case-
officers in the Commissioner's office.

7. On 24 August 2009 the Commissioner emailed the BBC again reiterating his

request for information and to advise that unless a response was received by

Monday 7 September 2009, an lnformation Notice would be issued in this case.

B. On 27 August 2009 in a telephone call to the Commissioner the BBC agreed that
they would provide a response by Friday 1B September 2009. The BBC were
advised that in the event the Commissioner did not receive their response by that
date, an lnformation Notice would be issued.

lnformation Required

g. ln view of the matters described above the Commissioner hereby gives notice
that in the exercise of his powers under section 51 of the Act he requires that the
BBC shall, within 30 days of the date of this Notice, furnish the Commissioner
with a copy of the information specified below, namely:

A copy of the withheld information, comprising the following:

i. A copy of any contract, or agreement, between the BBC and Mr
Michael Eavis (Organiser of the Glastonbury Festival), or between
the BBC and Glastonbury Festivals Ltd., or between the BBC and
the organiser of the Glastonbury Festivals.

i¡. A copy of any licence (artistic, commercial or otherwise), between
the BBC and Mr Michael Eavis, or between the BBC and
Glastonbury Festivals Ltd., or between the BBC and organisers of
the Glastonbury Festivals, and P

ii¡. Please can you provide me with old contract between 2000 - 2007 if
held, including any contracts governing the 2007 season, and also
any contracts stipulated to take effect in the future".

A detailed argument as to why the BBC considers lhe informalion
requested is covered by the derogation to include: for what reasons did the
BBC hold the information at the time of the request; for what reasons is the
information now held and who the primary users of the information are.

An explanation of which exemptions the BBC would seek to rely on to
withhold the information should the Commissioner conclude that ìhe
derogation does not apply.

a

a

a
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Failure to ply

Failure to comply with the steps described above may result in the Commissioner
making written certification of this fact to the High Court (or the Court of Session in
Scotland) pursuant to section 54 of the Act, and may be dealt with as a contempt of
court.

Right of Appeal

There ís a right of appeal against this lnformation Notice to the Information Tribunal,
lnformation about the appeals process can be obtained from:

lnformation Tribunal
Arnhem House Supporl Centre
PO Box 6987
Leicester
LEl 6ZX

Tel:0845 6000 877
Fax: 01 16 249 4253
E m a i l : i n f o rnr ati o n t r i b H n a l @ t riþ u n a l s 'ct s"i. ç qv-qk

Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 28 days of the date on

which this lnformalion Notice is served. lf Notice of Appeal is served late the Tribunal will

not accept it unless it is of the opinion that it is just and right to do so by reason of
special circumstances.

Dated the 23 day of SePtember 2009

Signed; e¡r¡¡¡..¡i jr.¡,'

Assistant / DeputY Commissioner

lnformation Commissioner's Olf ice
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SKg sAF
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Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (Section 51)

lnformation Notice

Date: 18 February 2009

UK Border Agency (a shadow agency of the Home Office)
Central Freedom of lnformation Team
5th Floor, Whitgift Centre Block C
15 Wellesley Road
Croydon
Surrey CRg 3LY

Section 51

1,0, Under sectíon 51 of the Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (the "Act"), which is set

out below, the lnformation Commissioner (the "Commissioner") has the power to

serve a notice on a public authority requiring it to furnish him with any information
he requires to enforce the requirements of the Act.

51. - (1) lf the Commíssioner '-
(a) has received an application under section 50, ...

he may serve the authority with a notice (in this Act referred to as "an information
notice") requiring it, within such time as is specifìed in the notice, to furnish the

Commissioner, in such form as may be so specified, with such ínformation
relating to the application, to compliance wilh Part I or to conformity with the code

of practice as is so specified.

Application under section 50

2. The Commissioner has received an application under section 50 for a decision
whether a for information made (the "complainant")of

to the then lmmigration and Nalionalíty Directorate now UK Borders Agency)
(the "public authority") on 24 February 2007 has been dealt with in accordance
with the requirements of Part I of the Act.

Nature of Complaint

3- The complainant made the following request for information on 24 February
2AO7:

1
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"l understand that the Office of Surueitlance Commiss¡oners inspected the UK

lmmigration Service in 2005-6' I am writing lo request:

1. A copy of the report's executive summary and/or introduction;

3. A copy of the reporl's conclusions;
4. A copy of the report's recommendations;
5. /f possib/e, a copy of the full repod.
6. A copy of your oificial response to its findings and recommendafions-"

The public authority responded on 27 March 2007' lt refused to disclose the

informatíon requesied on the basis of the exemption at Section 31(1Xe)'

The complainant requested an internal review on 29 March 2007 and the public

authority advised him of the outcome of its internal review in a letter dated 10

July 2007. This review upheld its original position'

The complainant made an applicat¡on to the Commissioner under Section 50 on

15 July 2007 .

On 25 July 2007 the Commissioner wrote to the Home Office to advise receipt of

this application. lt was not clear at this stage whether this.matter would be dealt

with by the Home Office or by one of its agencies which dealt with immigration

matters,

On 2 September 2008 the Commissioner wrote to the public authority asking for

a copy oi th" withheld information and for its full and complete arguments as to

the åfplication of Section 31(1)(e) with specific and direct reference to the

information. lt set a deadline for response of 30 september 2008.

On 1 October 2008, the Commissioner wrote again to the public authority noting

iis failure to respond within the specified deadline and to ask for its response by 
-

15 October 200"8. The Commissioner provided the public authority with a copy of

hís letter of 2 September 2007 and reminded it of his powers under Section 51 of

the Act to issue an lnformation Notice. He expressed the hope that it would not

be necessary to resort to formal action to compel the public authority to provide a

full response but commented that he may consider doing so where a full

ruspon'se to our letter of 2 September 2008 was not otherwíse forthcoming'

ln the intervening period, the public authority had apparently sent a letter to the

Commissioner dated 26 September 2008. However, it was not received by the

Commissioner until 2 October 2008. This letter explained that the public

authority had undertaken to review its original position given the passage of time

since thã original request. lt explained that it expected to complete this review

within the next four weeks and by no later than 24 October 2008.

On 6 October 2008, the Commissioner wrote to the public authority welcoming its

willingness to revisit its original position. He agreed to grant an extension of the

deadìine untit24 October ãOOB given the circumstances. He also reminded the

public authority of his powers under sectíon 51 as outlined above.

2
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12" On 23 October 2008 the public authority called the Commissioner to advise that
there would be a further shoñ delay but that additional disclosure was likely. The
Commissioner agreed to this in the circumstances but urged the public authority
to make the proposed additional disclosure directly to the complainant. The
Commissioner then undertook to contact the complainant to see whether he

wished to pursue access to any information which remained wíthheld. Emails
were exchanged between the public authority and the Commissioner on the
same date to confirm what had been agreed. The Commíssioner also asked the
public authority to let him know when further disclosure had been made to the
comPlainant.

13- On 7 November 2008, the public authority emailed the Commissioner to advise
that further dísclosure to the complainant was imminent but that some detail
needed to be finalised. lt advised that it hoped to make the further disclosure by
the end of the following week (14 November 2008).

14. On 11 November 2008, the Commissioner emailed the public authority lo agree
to thís further extension of time.

On 21 November 2008 the public authority emailed the Cornmissíoner to advise
that it was about to write to the complainant with its further disclosure. lt advised
that it would continue to withhold some information under Section 31 but that its
reasoning would be set out in its letter to the complainant.

15

16. Qn 24 November 2008, the Commissioner wrote to the complainant to seek his
views regarding this further disclosure.

17. On 25 November 2008, the complainant indicated that he was unhappy with the
extent of the disclosure and said that he still wished to pursue his complaint. He

also queried the public authority's apparent failure to provide a response to the
final part of his request.

18. On 2 December 2008, the Commissioner wrote to the public authority to advise
the complainant's wish to continue with his complaint. He asked for a full
response to his letter of 2 September 2008 and provided a copy of the letter to
the public authority. He asked for a copy of all the information caught by the
scope of the complainant's original request indicating that which remained
withheld from him and for the public authority's reasoning in this regard. The
Commissioner explained that his investigation would focus on whether the
remainder is exempt by virtue of Section 31(1)(e) of the Act.

19. The Commíssioner also asked why no reference had been made to the final part
of the complainant's original request. He reproduced the text of the original
request which was as follows: 6. A copy of [the public authority's] official
response fo [the Office of Surveillance Commissioners' report's] findings and
recommendations." The Commissioner asked whether the public authority sent a
response to the report in question and, where it did, the Gommissioner asked
that this response be included with the public authority's reply.

3
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25.

26,

Noting that he had already extended numerous deadlines for response on this

case (-albeit in the hope that significant progress might be made without further

investìgation) the Commissionér set a new deadline for response of 9 December

2008. He asked the public authority to contact him straightaway where it

envisaged any difficulty in meeting this new deadline.

On 3 December 2008, the public authority emailed the Commissioner to advise

that it would have difficulties ín meeting the new deadline due to non-availability

of key staff. lt advised that it aimed to respond by the end of the next week. The

Commissioner took this to mean by 12 December 2008'

On 11 December 2008, the public authority emailed the unredacted report to the

Commissioner. lt advised that the response referred in item 6 of the

complainant's original request had been located and was being considered-for

releåse although it anticipated that some of it would be withheld by virtue of

Section 31(1Xe). lt advised that there would be a further delay before it would be

able to make any disclosure in response to item 6.

The public authority asked the Commissioner whether it would be acceptable to

prouide a disclosure in response to item 6 directly to the complainant and offer

i-rim a review where any ¡nformalion was withheld rather than first sending the

information to the Commissioner.

On 15 December 2008, the Commissioner emailed the public authority

acknowledging receipt of the report. He reminded the public authority that his

letter of 2 Óeóembei ZOO8 had asked for an indication as to which parts of the

report remain withheld. He noted that this had not been supplied.

Regarding item 6, the Commissioner agreed that the public authority should

coñtact thã complainant directly but asked for a copy of any correspondence sent

to him. He also asked that the public authority ensured that it provided the

Commíssioner with an unredacted copy of ltem 6 (with redactions marked) where

some of it was to be withheld from disclosure, The Commissioner urged the

public authority to complete its deliberations as to further disclosure promptly and

by no later than 16 January 2009. He also asked for an explanation as to why

¡em 6 was apparently not included in the public authority's original deliberations

in response to the complainant's request'

ln the same email, the Commissioner reminded the public authority that it had

asked for its "full and complete arguments as fo fhe application of Secüon

31(1)(e) with specific and direct reference to the information". He said that when

the public authoritY Provided an indication as to which parts of the report remain

withheld (and any Parts of ltem 6 of request which will remain

withheld), it should, at the same time, provide any fìnal arguments that it wished

to submit regarding the application of Section 31(1Xe) to that withheld

information. The Commissioner expla ined that if no further arguments were

provided, he would base his decision on what he had received to date and

þointed out that he did not have a copy of any covering letter that may have been

ient to the complainant with its further disclosure. The Commissioner reminded

the public authority that the most recent detailthat he had with regard to the

4
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public authority's arguments were those set out in its letter to the complainant of

10 July 2007. The Commissioner urged the public authority to provide him with a

more up{o-date version of your arguments with direct and specific reference to

any inforrnation which remains withheld.

He confirmed that the deadline for response to all the items set out in this email

was 16 January 2009.

On 16 December 2008, the public authority provided copy of the redacted report

along with a copy of the covering letter (dated 21 November 2008) it had sent to

the ðomplainant when it had disclosed the redacted reporl to him. lt said that the

arguments set out in that letter in relation to Section 31(1)(e)were the arguments

it iought to rely on. lt advised that it was continuing to work on what it referred to

as the "addilìanal elemenf of the complainant's request which the Commissioner
understood to mean item 6 of the complainant's original request.

On 16 January 2009, the public authority emailed the Commissioner to advise

that it was noiin a positíon to respond to what it now referred to as the "'missrng'

parf' of the complainant's request by the deadline that had been set for that day'
it expressed the hope that it should be able to have a response ready within the

next two weeks which the Commissioner understood to mean by 30 January
2009.

On 19 January 2009, the Commissioner ernailed the public authority. ln the

email he agreed in the circumstances to allowing a further 10 working days for a
response (1e., by 30 January 2009) and reminded the public aulhority of his

powers under Section 51 as outlined above. He set out those points which
iemaíned outstanding from his letter of 15 December 2008, namely the outcome
of the public authority's deliberations regarding item 6 of the complainant's

original request and its full and complete arguments as to the application of
Seõtion 31(1)(e) with specific and direct reference to the withheld information.

The Commissioner commented that the arguments set out in the public

authority's letter to the complainant did not "for obvious reasons" make specific

and direct reference to the withheld information. The Commissioner invited

further arguments and directed the public authority to recent rulings of the

lnformation Tribunal regarding the likelihood of prejudice which were relevant to

the application of Section 31(1)(e) in this case.

The Commissioner also commented on the content of the public authorily's letter

of 21 November 2008 to the complainant regarding its application of Section

40(2)which it had sought to apply in relation to some of the information it had

withheld. He asked for its further arguments for relying on Section 40(2). The
public authority had also sought to exclude certain information from the scope of
the complainant's request. The Commissioner also set out why he disagreed

with the public authority's view on this point'

On the same day, the public authority emailed a reply thanking the

Commissioner for extending the deadline to 30 January 2009.

5
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33, On 28 January 2009, the public authority wrote to the Commissioner explaining
that it would not be able to meet the deadline of 30 January 2009. lt explained
that its decisions regarding disclosure would have to be made at a very senior
level and that it was unlíkely to achieve a result in time. lt said that every effort
was being made to progress matters. lt explained that the original report was
being reviewed for further disclosure and that some of the information caught by
item 6 referred to informalion withheld in the original report, lt explained that it
would not be able to reach a conclusion on a disclosure in relation to item 6
without completing its deliberations regarding the original report. lt explained that
it would be likely to take further two weeks to complete this exercise.

34, On 2 February 2009, the Commissioner emailed the public authority and set out
that he was prepared to re-set the deadline to 11 February 2009 in the
circumstances.

35. On 4 February 2009, the public authority emailed the Commissioner in
anticipation of a possible further delay due to non-availability of key staff.

36. On 13 February 2009, the public authority emailed the Commissioner to
apologíse for the continuing delay and to express the hope that it would be in a
position to respond by 25 February 2009.

37;. On 16 February 2009, the Commissíoner emailed the public authority expressing
regret that it had failed to meet the revised deadline and to advise that an
lnformation Notice was now being drafted. He urged the public authority to
respond as soon as possible.

lnformation Required

3B ln víew of the matters described above the Commissioner hereby gives notice
that in the exercise of his powers under section 51 of the Act he requires that the
UK Border Agency shall, within 30 days of the date of this Notice, furnish the
Commissioner with a copy of the information specified below, namely:

The outcome of the public authority's further deliberatíons regarding item 6 of
the complainant's original request
Its full and final arguments as to the application of Section 31(f)(e) with
specific and direct reference to all the information within the scope of the
entirety of the complainant's request (íncluding item 6) that it continues to
withhold
Its full and final arguments as to why disclosure of the names of all the
individuals mentioned in the report would breach any of the data protection
principles with specific reference to each indívidual.

a

a
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Failure to ComPlY

39. Failure to comply with the steps described above may result in the Commissioner

making written certification of this fact to the High Court (or the Court of Session'

in Scotland) pursuant to section 54 of the Act, and may be dealt with as a

contemPt of court.

Right of Appeal

40 There is a right of appeal against this lnformation Notice to the lnformation

Tribunal. lnformation aboul the appeals process can be obtained from:

lnformation Tribunal
Arnhem House Support Centre
PO Box 6987
Leicester
LE1 6ZX

Tel: 0845 6000 877
Fax: 01 16 249 4253
Email: rnforme!þnlfibune

41. Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 2B days of the date

on which this lnformation Notice is served. lf Notice of Appeal is served late the

T¡bunal will not accept it unless it is of the opinion that it is just and right to do so

by reason of special circumstances.

Dated the 18th day of February 2009

Signed: ...,.

Steve Wood
Assistant Gommissioner

lnformation Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Gheshire
SKg sAF
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Reference: FS50174265

Public AuthoritY:
Address:

Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (Section 51)

lnformation Notice

Date 15 APril 2009

Department of Health
Richmond House
79 Whitehall
London
SWlA 2NS

Section 5l

Under section 51 of the Freedom of lnformalion Act 2000 (the "Act"), which is set out .;

below, the lnformation Commissioner (the 'Commissioned') has the poìryer to serve a

notice on a public authority requiring it to furnish him with any information he requires to

enforce the requirements of the Act.

Section 51 provides -
(1) lf the Commissioner-

(a) has received an applicalion under section 50, .'"

he may serve the authority with a notice (in this Act referred lo âs "an information

notice;) requiring it, within such lime as is specified in the notice, to furnísh the

Commíssioner, in such form as may be so specified, with such information

relating to lhe application, lo compliance with Part I or to conformity with the code

of practice as is so sPecified.

Application under section 50

The Commissioner has received an app
whether a uest for information made

"Depa on 15 Se
requirements of Part I of the Act.

licalion under 1) for a decision
(the "complainant") of

of Health (the

with in accordance with the

1
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Nature of Complaint

The complainant wrote to the Department on 15 September 2006 and requested the

following information :

",..external and internal communications on the question of whether doctors

should be required to take out insurance as a condition of their practicing in the

United Kingdom, since 2000. lf any part of the information requested is covered

by one or more of the absolute exemptions in the Act, please treat this request as

a request for that part of the information which is not covered by the absolute

exemption."

The Department responded on 30 October 2006. lt confirmed that it held the information

request'ed however iefused to provide it on the grounds that the exemptions within

s"åtion.40(2) (personal information) and 35 (formulation of government policy, etc)

applied. ln relation to section 35, the Department stated that the public interest in

máintrining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information-

Section aOjZ¡ is an absolute exemption and therefore information withheld under this

exemption fell outside the scope of the complainant's request'

On 31 October 2006 the complainant contacted the Department and asked for an

internal review into its application of the section 35 exemption'

The Department responded on 13 August 2OO7 .lt confirmed its view that the original

decision in respect of the complainantis request was correct. ln communicating the

outcome of the internal review, the Department clarified that it was relying on the

exemption under section 35(1Xa) as a means of withholding the information, as it had

not previously specified which subseclions and paragraphs of section 35 it had

coniidered tõ be applicable. Further, the Department set out additional public interest

factors it believed to be relevant, again confirming its view that on balance, the public

interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing it.

The complainant wrote to the Commissioner on 16 August 2AO7 and asked him to

consider whether the Department had correctly withheld the requested information'

On 16 July 2008 the Commissioner wrote to the Department to begin his investigation

into the håndling of the complainant's request, The Commissioner asked the Department

to provide a copy of the complainant's request for information (the complainant had not

retäined a copy ñaving suþmitted his request via the Department's online request form),

a copy of the'iñformation withheld frorn the complainant and a detailed explanation as to

why the Department believed the information should not be disclosed'

The Department responded the following day and provided a copy of the complainant's

request'for information. However, it queried whether this was the correct request, as the

De'partment stated it had received and responded to a number of communications from

the complainant duríng 2006.

The Commissioner contacted the complainant to confirm whether the request provided

by the Department was the request he wished the Commissioner to investigate- Ïhe

2
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Commíssioner contacted the Department on 29 July 2008 and confirmed that it had
identified the correct request. The Commissioner asked the Department to respond in
full to his letter of 16 July 2008 by 15 August 2008.

On 14 August 2008 the Department wrote to the Commissioner by email and requested
an extension to the deadline for responding until29 August 2008. The Department
claimed to attach a number of documents to its email of 14 August 2008, however the
Commissioner did not receive the attachments.

The Commissioner contacted the Department by telephone on 19 August 2008. He
highlighted to the Department that it had not provided any attachments with its latest
email communication. The Department asked if it could provide these attachments along
with its response to the Commissioner's letter of 16 July 2008. The Commissioner
agreed to this and agreed to extend the deadline for a response to his letter of 16 July
2008 to 29 August 2008, as requested. The Commissioner confírmed the details of this
conversation by an ernail on the same day.

The Department contacted the Commissioner by telephone on 27 August 2008 and
requested a further extension to the deadline for responding to his letter of 16 July 2008.
The Commissioner asked the Department to respond by Spm on 5 September 2008.
Again, the Commissioner confirmed details of this telephone conversation in an email
later the same day.

On 5 September 2008 the Department telephoned the Commissioner, lt explained that it
would be able to provide some of the information requested in the Commissioner's letter
of 16 July 2008, namely redacted and unredacted copies of the information supplied to
the complainant, however would not be able to provide detailed explanations as to why
the information was to be withheld until the week beginning 15 September 2008.

The Commissioner contacted the Department by email later the same day. He confirmed
that, unless he received the information requested by 22 September 2008, he would
serye an lnformation Notice under section 51 of the Act to require the information he had
requested to be provided.

On 5 September 2008, al7pm, the Department contacted the Commissioner in

response to his letter of 16 July 2008. The Department explained that some of the
Ínformation requested would arrive by specíaldelivery before midday on B September
2008. The Department also sought to introduce section 42 as a reason for withholding
the requested information from the complainant,

After a short delay, in which he clarified the scope of the request with the complainant,
the Commissioner contacted the Department again, on 12 September 2008. The
Commissioner asked the Department to provide:

t.

il.

iii.

an explanation of what information was contained in some of the documenls it
had provided to him;
further copies of documents the Department believed it had provided to the
Cornmissioner, however which he could not locate,
an explanation of the Department's interpretation of the scope of the
complainant's req uest;

3
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iv. an explanation regarding the Department's application of the section 42

exemptíon; and
v. 

"n "xþlanatíon 
of the public interest factors taken into account when deciding

that, ih all the circumsiances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the

section 35(1Xa) exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosure.

The Commissioner asked the Department to respond by 13 October 2008'

The Department responded on 14 October 2008. The Department provìde-d an

explanation to the póints raised at (i), (iii), (iv) and (v) above, however declined to

proriá" copies of úe information requested at (ii) above, stating that this information had

already been Provided.

On 10 November 2008 the Commissioner wrote to the complainant again, He explained

that the response provided to point (i) above was not sufficiently detailed for his

prrpã.". tnO tf,"t'in relation to poini (ii) above, he had re-examined the bundle of

documents the Department had provided and could not locate the relevant documents'

He asked the Department to provide these to him. The Commissioner asked the

Department to respond by 25 November 2008.

The Department attempted to contact the Commissioner on 21 November 2008 however

díd so using an incorrect email address.

On 25 November the Department wrote to the Commissioner. lt sought to provi_de an

ðtãctronic copy of a document, however the Commissioner could not open the file.

The Commíssloner contacted the Department on 5 December 2008. He explained that

t|fD.pànrent had provided some information which he could not access and had

iailed tb provide additional information. lt became apparent that the Department had

been attémpting to contact the Commissioner using an invalid email address. Ïhe
Department undertook to provide the information again.

Having not received the information requested or an update, the Commissioner

i"¡.pr'än"o the Department on 11 December 2008. The Departmenl again attempted to

resånd the informaiion, by email on 15 December 2008, however again the attachments

could not be opened. The Comrnissioner asked the Department lo print the requested

information an'd send it in hard copy^ The Department did so; the information was

received by the Commissioner on 17 December 2008.

The Commissioner reviewed the information provided and wrote to the Department on I
fenruary 2009 with a number of further questions, regarding the application of

exemptiäns to the withheld information, tire public inlerest test, and the concern that it

aþp"áreO to the Commissioner that not all of the information relevant to the request had

þeen identified and provided to him. The Commissioner asked the Department to

responO to his queri'es and to ensure that all relevant information had been provided for

his'consideration. The Commissioner asked the Department to respond by 10 March

2009.

The Department wrote to the Commissioner on 10 March 2009. lt provided a response

to some of the queries raised in his letter of I February 2009, however stated that it

4
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would not be able to provide a definitive response regarding the information it held which
fell within the scope of the request, until B April 2009.

The Commissioner telephoned the Department on 12 March 2009. He explained that the
Department's written response of 10 March 2009 was not sufficiently detailed for his
purposes. Further, he explained that he could not agree to extend the deadline for a
response on the'information held'point until I April2009. The Commissioner agreed to
allow the Department until2T March 2009 to provide a full response to all his
outstanding queries.

On 27 March 2009 the Department contacted the Commissioner by email. lt provided
further detail in response to the Commissioner's letter of 9 February 2009, however did
not provide all of the information requested. The Commissíoner acknowledged receipt of
this letter by telephone on 31 March 2009.

lnformation Required

ln view of the matters described above the Commissioner hereby gives notice that in the
exercise of his powers under section 5't of the Act he requires that the Department of
Health shall, within 30 days of the date of this Notice, furnish the Commissioner with the
information specified below, namely:

1 Confirmation of which exemption(s) the Department is relying upon to
withhold document 70'.

Confirmation of which exemption(s) the Department is relying upon to
withhold document 952.

The Department has stated in its letters lo the Commissioner of 10 and 27
March 2009 that some of the information contained within document 613
"touches on the operation of the Ministerial private office and
communications between Ministers". lf the Department wishes to rely on
any exemption other than that provided by section 35(1)(a), in respect of
document 61, it should explain to the Commissioner which exemption it is
relying upon and its decision in relation to the public interest test, where
relevanl. Alternatively, the Department should confirm that it only wishes to
rely on section 35(1)(a) in respect of document 61.

ln relation to its application of the public interest test regarding section
35(1)(a), the Departrnent should explain how the decision-making process
may be hindered by disclosure of the requested information, and which
specific parts of the withheld information are likely to bring this result
about,

2,.

3"

4

tCommunication from
2 Communication from

dated 7 February 2005
dated 1 October 2003

5

3 Communication

to

"nd Idated 26 March 2oo4
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6.

7.

10.

o Correspondence between
t Correspondence between

tr ln relation to its application of the public interest test regarding section

35(1Xa), the Department should explain the specific parts of the withheld

infòrmation which, if they had been disclosed at the time of the request,

could have caused Ministers and officials to disregard policy options.

The Department has claimed section a2() in respect of documents BBa

and 965. lt should therefore explain urhich party is the client and which is

the professional legal adviser.

ln relation to the information contained within document 806, the

Department should clarify whether lhis refers to the issue of whether

doctors should be required to have insurance as a condition of their

practicing in the UK, or whether it relates to other healthcare professionals

or other matters.

The Department should explain to the Commissioner why it considers

section 42(1) to apply to the information contained in document 80. The

Department should clarifY:

a. which party is the client and which is the professional legaladviser

for the purposes of this communication; and

b. what advice is being requested or provided.

The Department should explain to the Commissioner the public interest

factors it has taken into account when deciding that the information exempt

under section 42(1) should be withheld from the complainant. The

Department snoub relate these arguments to the actual information in

question, where possible.

The Department has identified further documents relevant to the

complaínant's request, and provided details of these in a spreadsheet sent

lo the Commissioner on 27 March 2009. However, it did not provide the

documents themselves. The Department should:

a, provide the Commissioner with hard copies of all the documents set

out on the spreadsheet;

b. label clearly which document relates to which entry on the

spreadsheeu

c. set out clearly on the documents which parts are considered to fall

outside the scope of the complainant's request;

dated 17 2006

l¡lól"tm¡|4 eqEJÔ.bF¡- ortk.

dated 30

I

I

September 2003
6 Correspondence July 2005 (marked'draft')

6
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set out clearly on the documents which parts are considered to be

exempt from disclosure, and specify which exemptions are
considered to be applicable.

explain to the Commissioner why the exemptions are thought to
apply to the information;

set out the public interest considerations it has taken into account
when determining that the public interest in maintaining the
exemptions outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information, where qualified exemptions have been applied; and

f'

g. confirm to the Commissioner the date, to fallwithin ten working days
of the date of compliance with this notice, by which it intends to
provide to the complainant any information which may be released'

11 The Department should explain to the Commissioner how it may be
satisfied that it has now identified all of the information relevant to the
complainant's request, for example by explaining how the information
requested is held, what searches the Department has carried out and

whether any of the information requested has been destroyed or deleted.

12. ln the case of information that has been destroyed or deleted, the
Department should clarify when the information was destroyed or deleted,
and whether this destruction or deletion was conducted in line with the
Department's records management policy (providing a copy of the relevant
part of the records management policy where this is relied upon).
Alternatively the Department should confirm that no information relevant to

the complainant's request has been destroyed or deleted'

13. The Department should raise with the Commissioner any further
arguments it wishes to rely upon in respect of the requested information, in
response to this notice.

Failure to Comply

Failure to comply with the steps described above may result in the Commissioner
making written certification of this fact to the High Court (or the Court of Session in
Scotland) pursuant to section 54 of the Act, and may be dealt with as a contempt of
court.

7
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lnformation Tribunal
Arnhem House SuPPort Centre
PO Box 6987
Leicester
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Ríght of Appeal

There is a right of appeal against this lnformation Notice to the lnformation Tribunal.'
lnformation about the appeals process can be obtained from:

Tel: 0845 6000 877
Fax: 01 16 249 4253
Email: infomalionliih,Hnsl@tÍiÞunals,qgi'ggv'Uk

Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 28 days of the date on

which this lnformation Notice is served. lf Notice of Appealis served late the Tribunalwill
not accept it unless it is of the opinion that it is just and right to do so by reason of

special circumstances.

Dated the lSth day of April 2009

Sign

Gerrard Tracey
Assistant Commissioner

lnformation Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SKg 5AF
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Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (Section 51)

lnformation Notice

9 February 2009

British Broadcastìng Corporation
2252 White City
201 Wood Lane
London
W12 7TS

Section 51

Under section 51 of the Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (the "Act"), which is set out

below, the tnformation Commissioner (the "Commissioner") has the power to serve a

notice on a public authority requiring it to furnish him with any information he requires to

enforce the requirements of the Act'

51. - (1) lf the Commissioner-
(a) has received an application under section 50, .'.

he may serye the authority with a notice (in this Act ref-erred to âs "an information

notice;) requiring it, within such time as is specified in the notice, to furnish the

Commíssioner, in such form as may be so specified, with such information relating to the

applicatiorr, to compliance with Part I or to conformity with the code of practice as is so

specifìed.

Application under section 50

1. The Commissioner has received an applica!¡q¡-g¡dgr sectio¡ 50 for a decision

whether a request for information made OVI(the "complainant")

to the BBC on 8 August 2007 has been deãttÏìIh-ln accodãnce with the

requirements of Part I of the Act.
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The complainant has advised that on B May 2007 he made lhe following request
for information to the British Broadcasting Corporation (BBC):

'Please would you provide me with details of;

1. Salary paid to Mr Brendan Foster with respect to commentating
or other duties
2. Financial details of transactions between Nova lntemational and
the BBC (in both directions)
3. Guidance given to presenters about conflict of rnferests
4. Advertising revenue paid to lhe annauncement of athletics events
5. lf therc is no advertising revenue, the criteria by which events
other than those by Nova lntemational may be accepted and
broadcast. "

The BBC responded on 16 August 2007 explaining that the requested information
is not covered by the Act. The BBC stated that the request falls outside of the
scope of the Act because the BBC is covered by the Act only in respect of
information held for purposes other than those of journalism, art or literature. The
BBC stated that it was therefore not obliged to supply information held for the
purposes of creating its output or information that supports and is closely
assocíated with these creative activities, The BBG did however provide the
information requested in part 3 and explained that the information requested in
parts 4 and 5 is not held.

The complainant wrote to the Commissioner on 17 August 2007 asking the
Commissioner to investigate the BBC's handlíng of this information request,

The Commissioner wrote to the BBC on 23 July 2008 asking for further
arguments from the BBC to support the application of the derogation; for details
of which exemptíons contained in Part ll of the Act the BBC would rely on to
withhold the requested information should the Commissioner conclude that the
derogation did not apply; and for a copy of the withheld information.

Having received no response the Commissioner wrote to the BBC again on 19

January 2009 requesting a response within 10 working days. To date the
Commissioner has not received a response from the BBC.

lnformation Required

5,

6

7 ln view of the matters described above the Commissioner hereby gives notice
that in the exercise of his powers under section 51 of the Act he requires that the
BBC shall, within 30 days of the date of this Notice, furnish the Commissioner
with a copy of the information specified below, namely:

2
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. A copy of the withheld information,
o Detaited arguments as to why the BBC consíders the information requesled is

covered by the derogation to include: for what reasons did the BBC hold the

information at the time of the request; for what reasons is the information now

held and who the primary users of the information are.
. An explanation of which exemptions the BBC would seek to rely on to withhold

the information should the Commissioner conclude that the derogation does

not apply.

Failure to Gomply

I Failure to comply with the steps described above may result in the Commissioner
making written certification of thís fact to the High Court (or the Court of Session
in Scotland) pursuant to section 54 of the Act, and may be dealt with as a

contempt of court.

':l
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Right of Appeal

9.

lnformation Triþunal
Arnhem House Support Gentre
PO Box 6987
Leicester
LE1 6ZX

There is a right of appeal against this lnformation Notice to the lnformation

Tribunal. lnformation about the appeals pfocess can be obtained from:

Tel: 0845 6000 877
Fax: 01 16 249 4253
Ema¡ I : infojinaliohtiiþUnp l@ltÍ¡bunË, ls'g.s.i.g9-\rruk

Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 28 days of the date on

which thís lnformation Notice is served. lf Notice of Appeal is serued late the Tribunal will

not accept it unless it is of the opinion that it is just and right to do so by reason of
special circumstances.

Dated the

Signed

Nic ncan
of FOlComplaints

lnformation Gommissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SKg 5AF
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Public Authority:
Address:
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Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 {Section 51}

lnformation Notice

Date: 21 September 2009

British Broadcasting Association (BBC)
Media Centre
Medía Village
201 Wood Lane
London
W12 7TQ

Section 51

Under section 51 of the Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (the "Act"), which is set out
below, the lnformation Commissioner (the "Commissioner") has the power to serve a

notice on a public authority requiring it to furnish him with any information he requires
to enforce the requirements of the Act.

51. - (1) lf the Commissioner -
(a) has received an application under section 50, ..,

he may serve the authority with a notice (in this Act referred to as "an information
notice") requiring it, within such time as is specified in the notice, to furnish the
Commissioner, in such form as may be so specified, with such information relating to
the application, to compliance with Part I or to conformity with the code of practice as
is so specified.

Section 51(8) states that "in this section "information" includes unrecorded information,

Application under section 50

The Commissioner has received an app lication under section
whether a for information made

50 for a decision
(the complainant)of !

to BBC on 10 July 2007, has
been dealt with in accordance with the requirements of Part I of the Act.

Nature of Complaint

The complainant wrote to the BBC on 10 July 2A07 {or information relating to the
drama series "Our Fríends in the North". He requested the following information under
the Act:

1
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1. Details of any kind of contact between the BBC and any political party
regarding the tone or content of the programme. The paperwork could predate
transmission or could have been generated during and or post transmission;

2. Any documentation which details the attitude of the BBC or BBC figures to the
storyline and or the dialogue and or the characters etc. This information could
predate transmission or could have been during and or generated post
transmission;

3, Contact between the BBC and any member of the Conservative Party and or
Conservative Government about the programme. Agaín this information could
predate transmission or could have been generated during or post
transmission;

4. Details of any BBC concerns about issues of libel and bias contained in the
programme, Again this information could predate transmission or could have
been generated during and or post lransmission;

5- Details of any changes suggested and or made by the BBC and or any other
outside body and or individuals not connected with the show;

6. Details of the Corporation's earlier attempts to adopt this landmark drama; and

7. Any correspondence between the BBC and Peter Flannery. This
correspondence could predate transmission or could have been generated
during or post transmission.

On 24 July 2007 the BBC provided a response in which he responded to numbers 1 to
7 of the request as follows:

1. lt held no information in respect of this request.

2. lt provided copies of two documents.

3. lt held no information in respect of this request

4. lt held 18 relevant documents, but applied the exernption contained at section
42 of the Act which relates to Legal Profession Privilege in order to withhold
the information and that, in allcircumstances, the public interest in maintaining
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

5. lt provided some information and confirmed that the relevant documents did
not contain any more relevant information.

6. lt could not trace any relevant documentation.

7. lt held three relevant documents, but applied the exemption contained at
Section 40(2) of the Act which relates to third party personaldata. The BBC
stated that the files dealt with conlractual negotiations, and there was no
expectation that these would be made available to the public.

2
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Qn 28 July 2007 the complainant requested an internal review of the BBC's decision
in respect of points 3 and 4 of the request only. On 14 August 2007, the BBC wrote to
the complainant with the details of the result of the internal review in relation to points
3 and 4 of the request. lt confirmed that the BBC did not hold any information in
respect of point 3. ln relation to poínt 4, the BBC upheld its application of the
exemption contained at section 42 of the Act.

On 1 November 2OO7 the complainant contacted the Commissioner to complain about
the way his request for information had been handled. The complainant specifically
asked the Commissioner to consider whether the refusal to disclose the information
requested at point 4 of the request was in accordance with the Act.

ln order to investigate this complaint the Commissioner wrote to the public authority on
23 July 2008 and then subsequently on 17 July 2009 and 21 August 2009. The
Commissioner asked the BBC to provide a copy of the withheld information along with
its full and complete arguments to support its application of the exemption contained
at section 42 of the Act. He also requested full clarification in respect of the BBC's
application of the public interest test,

The Commissioner did not receive any response from the BBC,

Having considered the above, and in order to progress the case, the Gommissioner
believes that it is appropriate for him to issue an lnformation Notice in regard to this
case.

lnformation Required

ln view of the matters described above the Commissioner hereby gíves notice that in
the exercise of his powers under section 51 of the Act he requires that the BBC shall,
within 30 days of the date of thís Notice, furnish the Commissioner with a copy of the
information specified below, namely:

A copy of the 18 documents that the BBC has stated are relevant to point 4
of the request and which were withheld under the exemption contained at
section 42 of the Act.

2 The BBC's arguments to support its application of the exemption contained
at section 42 of the Act, and its application of the public interest test, in

relation to point 4 of the request.

Failure to Comply

Failure to comply with the steps described above may result in the Commissioner
making written certification of this fact to the High Court (or the Court of Session in
Scotland) pursuant to section 54 of the Act, and may be dealt with as a contempt of
court,

3
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Right of Appeal

There is a right of appeal against this lnformation Notice to the lnformation Tribunal.
lnformation about the appeals process can be obtained from:

lnformation Tribunal
Arnhem House Support Centre
PO Box 6987
Leicester
LE1 6ZX

Tel: 0845 6000 877
Fax:01162494253
Email: infor@i :

Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 28 days of the date on
which this lnformation Notice is served. lf Notice of Appeal is served late the Tribunal
will not accept it unless it ís of the opinion that it is just and right to do so by reason of
special circumstances,

Dated the 21"t day of September 2009

Lisa Adshead
Senior FOI Policy Manager

lnformation Gommissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SKg sAF
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Public Authority:
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Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 {Section 51)

lnformation Notice

Date: 3 February 2010

British Broadcasting Corporation
2252 White City
201 Wood Lane
London
w12 7TS

Section 51

Under section 51 of the Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (the 'Act"), which is set out
below, the lnformation Commissíoner (the "Commissione/') has the power to serve a
nolice on a public authority requiring it to furnish him with any information he requires to
enforce the requirements of the Act.

51 . - (1) lf the Commissioner'-
(a) has received an application under section 50,

he may serve the authority with a notice (in this Act referred to as "an information
notice") requiring ít, wíthin such time as is specified in the notice, to furnish the
Commissioner, in such form as may be so specifíed, with such information relating to the
application, to compliance with Part I or to conformity with the code of practice as is so
specified.

Application under section 50

The Commissioner has received an applicatíon under section 50 for a decision whether
arequestforinformationmadenvE(thecomplainant)totheBBCon
4 Septemb er 2007 has been dealt with in accordance with the requirements of Part I of
the Act.

Nature of Gomplaint

1. The complainant has advised that on 4 September 2007 he made the following
request for information to the British Broadcasting Corporation (BBC):

I



Reference: FS50'l 88663

cs$rrú.obro¡'ù Orrko

"l am writing t make a request for information under the Freedom of lnformation
Act.

I understand that the BBC rs subT'ecf to inspections by the Office of the
Su¡yeillance Commissioners, With respect to the latest inspection repod, lwould
like to request a copy of:

1. Ihe OSC's covering letter,
2. The reports conclusíons,
3. The reports recommendations,
4. lf possible, a full copy of the report, and
5. Your response to fhe OSC.

My address is though I
would prefer to correspond by

2. The BBC responded on 5 October 2007.ln relation to questions 1 to 4, the BBC
provided a redacted copy of the Office of Surveillance Commissioners ('OSC") report
which included'conclusions and recommendations as well as the OSC's covering
letter. The BBG explained that some parts of the report had been redacted as they
are exempt under subsections 31 (1) (a), (b) (d) and (g) of the Act and that the public
interest in maintaining the exemptions outweighed the public interest in disclosure of
the information. ln relatíon to question 5, the BBC's provided a redacted copy of the
document and explained that some parts of the response contained information that
was subject to legal privilege and was therefore exempt from disclosure under
section 42 of lhe Acl and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighed the public interest in disclosure of the information.

3. On 6 October 2O07, the complainant requested an internal review on the following
grounds:

. The BBC's application of the public interest test
o lnconsístencies in the BBC's application of exemptions
. The BBC's redaction of officials names under section 40 of the Act
. The BBC's reliance on section 31 of the Act
. The BBC's relíance on section 42 of the Act, and
. A review to establish the informatíon had not been redacted on the basis it

would cause embarrassment to officials.

4. The BBC completed its internal review and communicated the findings to the
complainant on 31 October 2007, The internal review focused on whether redactions
made under sections 31, 40 and 42 were properly made. The internal review upheld
the BBC's applicalion of sections 31 and 42 of the Act. ln relation to section 40, the
BBC released some additional nâmes but continued to apply the exemption to the
remaining three persons named. The BBC addressed the complainant's concerns
regarding the embarrassment of officials as well as touching on the public interest
considerations.

5. The complainant wrote to the Commissioner on 4 January 2008 asking him to
investigate the BBC's handling of his information request.

?
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6. On 24 January 2008 the Cornmissioner wrote to the BBC to advise that a complaint
had been received and to request a copy of the withheld information specifically
identifying which exemption applied lo each piece of information.

7. On 5 August 2009 the Commissioner wrote a further letter to the BBC requesting
arguments to support the BBC's application of sectíons 31 and 42 of the Act to the
withheld information. He also requested further details of the public interest test
considered both for and against maintaining the exemptions. The Commissioner
again requested a copy of the withheld information.

8. On B September 2009 the Commissioner emailed the BBC to advise that the
Commissioner had not received a copy of the requested information, nor had any
response been received regarding questions asked in relation to the exemptions
cited, The email stated that unless a response was received withín 10 working days
an lnformation Notice would be issued to the BBC's Director General.

lnformation Required

9. ln view of the matters described above the Commissíoner hereby gives notice that in
the exercise of his powers under section 51 of the Act, he requires that the BBC
shall, within 30 days of the date of this Notíce, furnish the Commissioner with a copy
of the information specified below, namely:

A complete copy of the withheld information, namely

o the OSC's coveríng letter to the BBC
o a copy of the OSC report including the reports conclusions and

recommendations, and
o a copy of the BBC response lo the OSC, and

A detailed argument in relation to the each of the exemptions claimed by
the BBC to withhold the information to include the application of the public
interest test.

Failure to Comply

10. Failure to comply with the steps described above may result in the Commissioner
making written certification of this fact to the High Court (or the Court of Session in
Scotland) pursuant to section 54 of the Act, and may be dealt with as a contempt of
court.

J
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1l.There is a ríght of appeal against this lnformation Notice to the First-Tier Tribunal
(lnformation Rights). lnformation about the appeals process may be obtained from:

Firsþtier Tribunal (l nformalion Rights)
GRC & GRP Tribunals
PO Box 9300
Arnhem House
31 Waterloo Way
Leicesler
LE1 BDJ

Tel: 0845 600 0877

Fax:
Email:

16 53

Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 2B days of the date
on which thls lnformation Notice is served. lf Notice of Appealis serued late:the
Tribunal will not accept it unless it is of the opinion that it is just and right to do so
by reason of special circumstances.

Dated the 3'd day of February 2010

Signed: ..,.

Steve Wo
Assistant Commissioner

lnformation Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SKg sAF
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